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ATENCIÓN! Lea estas instrucciones. La no obser-
vación de todas las instrucciones relacionadas a 
continuación puede dar como resultado un choque 
eléctrico, fuego y/o una lesión seria.
GUARDE ESTAS INTRUCCIONES.
1) Área de trabajo

a) Mantenga el área de trabajo limpia y bien 
iluminada. Las áreas desirdebadas y oscuras 
provocan accidentes.

b) No maneje herramientas eléctricas en atmós-
feras explosivas, tales como en presencia de 
líquidos inflamables, gases o polvo. Las he-
rramientas eléctricas crean chisaps que pueden 
encender el polvo o humos.

c) Mantenga alejados a los niños y curiosos 
mientras maneja una herramienta eléctrica. 
Las distracciones pueden causarle la pérdida 
del control.

2) Seguridad eléctrica
a) La clavija de la herramienta eléctrica debe 

coincidir con la base de la toma de corriente. 
No modificar nunca la clavija de ninguna 
manera. No usar ningún adaptador de clavijas 
con herramientas eléctricas puestas a tierra. 
Clavijas no modificadas y bases coincidentes 
reducirán el riesgo de choque eléctrico.

b) Evite el contacto del cuerpo con superficies 
puestas a tierra como tuberías, radiadores, 
cocinas eléctricas y refrigeradores. Hay un 
riesgo aumentado de choque eléctrico si su 
cuerpo está puesto a tierra.

c) No exponga las herramientas eléctricas a la 
lluvia o a condiciones de humedad. El agua 
que entre en la herramienta aumentará el riesgo 
de choque eléctrico.

d) No abuse del cable. No usar nunca el cable 
para llevar, levantar o desenchufar la herra-
mienta eléctrica. Mantenga el cable lejos del 
calor, aceite, cantos vivos o piezas en movien-
to. Los cables dañados o enredados aumnetan 
el riesgo de choque eléctrico.

e) Cuando maneje una herramienta eléctrica 
en el exterior, use una prolongación de cable 
adecuada para uso en el exterior. El uso de una 
prolongación de cable adecuada para uso en el 
exterior reduce el riesgo de choque eléctrico.

f) Si fuese imprescindible utilizar la herramienta 
eléctrica en un entorno húmedo, es necesario 

conectarla a través de un fusible diferencial. 
La aplicación de un fusible diferencial reduce el 
riesgo a exponerse a una descarga eléctrica.

3) Seguridad personal
a) Esté alerta, vigile lo que está haciendo y use 

el sentido común cuando maneje una herra-
mienta eléctrica. No use una herramienta 
eléctrica cuando esté cansado o bajo la in-
fluencia de drogas, alcohol o medicamentos. 
Un momento de distracción mientras maneja 
herramientas eléctricas puede causar un daño 
personal serio.

b) Use equipo de seguridad. Lleve siempre pro-
tección para los ojos. La utilización para las 
condiciones apropiadas de un equipo de segu-
ridad tal como mascarilla antipolvo, zapatos no 
resbaladizos, gorro duro, o protección para los 
oídos reducirá los daños personales.

c) Evite un arranque accidental. Asegúrese de 
que el interruptor está en posición “abier-
to” antes de enchufar la clavija. Transportar 
herramientas eléctricas con el dedo sobre el 
interruptor o enchufar herramientas eléctricas 
que tienen en interruptor en posición “cerrado” 
evita accidentes.

d) Retire llave o herramienta antes de arrancar la 
herramienta eléctrica. Una llave o herramienta 
dejada unida a una pieza rotativa de una herra-
mienta eléctrica puede causar un daño personal.

e) No se sobrepase. Mantenga los pies bien 
asentados sobre el suelo y conserve el equili-
brio en todo momento. Esto permite un mejor 
control de la herramienta eléctrica en situacio-
nes inesperadas.

f) Vista adecuadamente. No vista ropa suelta o 
joyas. Mantenga su pelo, su ropa y guantes 
elejados de las piezas en movimiento. La ropa 
suelta, las joyas o el pelo largo pueden ser 
cogidos en las piezas en movimiento.

g) Si hay dispositivos para la conexión de medios 
de extracción y recogida de polvo, asegúrese 
de que éstos estén conectados y se usen co-
rrectamente. El uso de estos dispositivos puede 
reducir los riesgos relacionados con el polvo.

4) Utilización y cuidados de las herramientas 
eléctricas.

a) No fuerce la herramienta eléctrica. Use la 
herramienta eléctrica correcta para su apli-
cación. La herramienta eléctrica correcta hará 
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el trabajo mejor y más seguro al ritmo para la 
uqe fue concebida.

b) No use la herramienta eléctrica si el interrup-
tor no gira “cerrado” y “abierto”. Cualquier 
herramienta eléctrica que no pueda controlarse 
con el interruptor es peligrosa y debe repararse.

c) Desenchufe la calvija de la fuente de alimen-
tación antes de efectuar cualquier ajuste, 
cambio de accesorios, o de almacenar las he-
rramientas eléctricas. Tales medidas preventivas 
de seguridad reducen el riesgo de arrancar la 
herramienta accidentalmente.

d) Almacene las herramientas eléctricas inactivas 
fuera del alcance de los niños y no permita el 
manejo de la herramienta eléctrica a personas 
no familiarizadas con las herramientas o con 
estas instrucciones. Las herramientas eléctricas 
son peligrosas en manos de usuarios no entre-
nados.

e) Mantega las herramientas eléctricas. Com-
pruebe que las partes móviles no estén desali-
neadas o trabadas, que no haya piezas rotas 
u otras condiciones que puedan afectar el 
funcionamiento de las herramientas eléctricas. 
Las herramientas eléctricas se reparan antes 
de su suo, cuando están dañadas. Muchos 
accidentes son causados por herramientas 
eléctricas pobremente mantenidas.

f) Mantenga las herramientas de corte afiladas y 
limpias. Las herramientas de corte mantenidas 
correctamente con los bordes de corte afilados 
son menos probables de trabarse y más fáciles 
de controlar.

g) Use la herramienta eléctrica, accesorios y 
puntas de herramienta, etc. de acuerdo con 
estas instrucciones y de la manera prevista 
para el tipo particular de herramienta eléc-
trica, teniendo en cuenta las condiciones de 
trabajo y el trabajo a desarrolar. El uso de la 
herramienta eléctrica para aplicaciones diferen-
tes de las previstas podría causar unas situación 
de peligro.

5) Servicio
a) Haga revisar su herramienta eléctrica por 

un servicio de reparación cualifcado usando 
solamente piezas de recambio idénticas. Esto 
garantizará que la seguridad de la herramienta 
eléctrica se mantiene.
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WARNING! Read all instructions. Failure to follow all 
instructions listed below may result in electric shock, 
fire and/or serious injury. The term “power tool” in 
all of the warnings listed below refers to your mains 
operated (corded) power tool or battery operated 
(cordless) power tool.
SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.
1) Work area

a) Keep work area clean and well lit. Cluttered 
and dark areas invite accidents.

b) Do not operate power tools in explosive atmos-
pheres, such as in the presence of flammable 
liquids, gases or dust. Power tools create sparks 
which may ignite the dust or fumes.

c) Keep children and bystanders away while 
operating a power tool. Distractions can cause 
you to lose control.

2) Electrical safety
a) Power tool plugs must match the outlet. Never 

modify the plug in any way. Do not use any 
adapter plugs with earthed (grounded) power 
tools. Unmodified plugs and matching outlets 
will reduce risk of electric shock.

b) Avoid body contact with earthed or grounded 
surfaces such as pipes, radiators, ranges and 
refrigerators. There is an increased risk of elec-
tric shock if your body is earthed or grounded.

c) Do not expose power tools to rain or wet con-
ditions. Water entering a power tool will increase 
the risk of electric shock.

d) Do not abuse the cord. Never use the cord for 
carrying, pulling or unplugging the power tool. 
Keep cord away from heat, oil, sharp edges 
or moving parts. Damaged or entangled cords 
increase the risk of electric shock.

e) When operating a power tool outdoors, use an 
extension cord suitable for outdoor use. Use of 
a cord suitable for outdoor use reduces the risk 
of electric shock.

f) If operating a power tool in a damp location 
is unavoidable, use a residual current device 
(RCD) protected supply. Use of an RCD reduces 
the risk of electric shock.

3) Personal safety
a) Stay alert, watch what you are doing and use 

common sense when operating a power tool. 
Do not use a power tool while you are tired or 
under the influence of drugs, alcohol or medi-

cation. A moment of inattention while operating 
power tools may result in serious personal injury.

b) Use safety equipment. Always wear eye pro-
tection. Safety equipment such as dust mask, 
non-skid safety shoes, hard hat, or hearing 
protection used for appropriate conditions will 
reduce personal injuries.

c) Avoid accidental starting. Ensure the switch is 
in the off position before plugging in. Carrying 
power tools with your finger on the switch or 
plugging in power tools that have the switch on 
invites accidents.

d) Remove any adjusting key or wrench before 
turning the power tool on. A wrench or a key 
left attached to a rotating part of the power tool 
may result in personal injury.

e) Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and 
balance at all times. This enables better control 
of the power tool in unexpected situations.

f) Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or 
jewellery. Keep your hair, clothing and gloves 
away from moving parts. Loose clothes, jewe-
llery or long hair can be caught in moving parts.

g) If devices are provided for the connection of 
dust extraction and collection facilities, ensure 
these are connected and properly used. Use of 
these devices can reduce dust related hazards.

4) Power tool use and care
a) Do not force the power tool. Use the correct 

power tool for your application. The correct 
power tool will do the job better and safer at 
the rate for which it was designed.

b) Do not use the power tool if the switch does not 
turn it on and off. Any power tool that cannot 
be controlled with the switch is dangerous and 
must be repaired.

c) Disconnect the plug from the power source 
before making any adjustments, changing 
accessories, or storing power tools. Such 
preventive safety measures reduce the risk of 
starting the power tool accidentally.

d) Store idle power tools out of the reach of chil-
dren and do not allow persons unfamiliar with 
the power tool or these instructions to operate 
the power tool. Power tools are dangerous in 
the hands of untrained users.

e) Maintain power tools. Check for misalignment 
or binding of moving parts, breakage of parts 

General Safety Rules
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and any other condition that may affect the 
power tools operation. If damaged, have the 
power tool repaired before use. Many accidents 
are caused by poorly maintained power tools.

f) Keep cutting tools sharp and clean. Properly 
maintained cutting tools with sharp cutting edges 
are less likely to bind and are easier to control.

g) Use the power tool, accessories and tool bits 
etc., in accordance with these instructions and 
in the manner intended for the particular type 
of power tool, taking into account the working 
conditions and the work to be performed. Use 
of the power tool for operations different from 
those intended could result in a hazardous 
situation.

5) Service
a) Have your power tool serviced by a qualified 

repair person using only identical replacement 
parts. This will ensure that the safety of the 
power tool is maintained.
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ATTENTION ! Lire toutes les indications. Le non-
respect
des instructions indiquées ci-après peut entraîner 
un choc électrique, un incendie et/ou de graves 
blessures sur les personnes. La notion d’«outil élec-
troportatif» mentionnée par la suite se rapporte à des 
outils électriques raccordés au secteur (avec câble de 
raccordement) et à des outils électriques à batterie 
(sans câble de raccordement).
GARDER PRECIEUSEMENT CES INSTRUCTIONS DE 
SECURITE.
1) Place de travail

a) Maintenez l’endroit de travail propre et bien 
éclairé. Un lieu de travail en désordre ou mal 
éclairé augmente le risque d’accidents.

b) N’utilisez pas l’appareil dans un environne-
ment présentant des risques d’explosion et 
où se trouvent des liquides, des gaz ou pous-
sières inflammables. Les outils électroportatifs 
génèrent des étincelles risquant d’enflammer 
les poussières ou les vapeurs.

c) Tenez les enfants et autres personnes éloignés 
durant l’utilisation de l’outil électroportatif. 
En cas d’inattention vous risquez de perdre le 
contrôle sur l’appareil.

2) Sécurité relative au système électrique
a) La fiche de secteur de l’outil électroportatif 

doit être appropriée à la prise de courant. Ne 
modifiez en aucun cas la fiche. N’utilisez pas 
de fiches d’adaptateur avec des appareils avec 
mise à la terre. Les fiches non modifiées et les 
prises de courant appropriées réduisent le risque 
de choc électrique.

b) Evitez le contact physique avec des surfaces 
mises à la terre tels que tuyaux, radiateurs, 
fours et réfrigérateurs. Il y a un risque élevé 
de choc électrique au cas où votre corps serait 
relié à la terre.

c) N’exposez pas l’outil électroportatif à la pluie 
ou à l’humidité. La pénétration d’eau dans un 
outil électroportatif augmente le risque d’un 
choc électrique.

d) N’utilisez pas le câble à d’autres fins que celles 
prévues, n’utilisez pas le câble pour porter 
l’appareil ou pour l’accrocher ou encore pour 
le débrancher de la prise de courant. Mainte-
nez le câble éloigné des sources de chaleur, 
des parties grasses, des bords tranchants ou 
des parties de l’appareil en rotation. Un câble 

endommagé ou torsadé augmente le risque 
d’un choc électrique.

e) Au cas où vous utiliseriez l’outil électroportatif 
à l’extérieur, utilisez une rallonge autorisée 
homologuée pour les applications extérieures. 
L’utilisation d’une rallonge électrique homolo-
guée pour les applications extérieures réduit le 
risque d’un choc électrique.

e) Si l’usage d’un outil dans un emplacement 
humide est inévitable, utiliser une alimentation 
protégée par un dispositif à courant différen-
tiel résiduel (RCD). L’usage d’un RCD réduit le 
risque de choc électrique.

3) Sécurité des personnes
a) Restez vigilant, surveillez ce que vous faites. 

Faites preuve de bon en utilisant l’outil élec-
troportatif. N’utilisez pas l’appareil lorsque 
vous êtes fatigué ou après avoir consommé 
de l’alcool, des drogues ou avoir pris des 
médicaments. Un moment d’inattention lors 
de l’utilisation de l’appareil peut entraîner de 
graves blessures sur les personnes.

b) Portez des équipements de protection. Portez 
toujours des lunettes de protection. Le fait de 
porter des équipements de protection person-
nels tels que masque anti-poussières, chaus-
sures de sécurité antidérapantes, casque de 
protection ou protection acoustique suivant le 
travail à effectuer, réduit le risque de blessures.

c) Evitez une mise en service par mégarde. As-
surez-vous que l’interrupteur est effectivement 
en position d’arrêt avant de retirer la fiche de 
la prise de courant. Le fait de porter l’appareil 
avec le doigt sur l’interrupteur ou de brancher 
l’appareil sur la source de courant lorsque 
l’interrupteur est en position de fonctionnement, 
peut entraîner des accidents.

d) Enlevez tout outil de réglage ou toute clé avant 
de mettre l’appareil en fonctionnement. Une 
clé ou un outil se trouvant sur une partie en 
rotation peut causer des blessures.

e) Ne surestimez pas vos capacités. Veillez à gar-
der toujours une position stable et équilibrée. 
Ceci vous permet de mieux contrôler l’appareil 
dans des situations inattendues.

f) Portez des vêtements appropriés. Ne portez 
pas de vêtements amples ni de bijoux. Main-
tenez cheveux, vêtements et gants éloignés 
des parties de l’appareil en rotation. Des 

Indications générales de sécurité
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vêtements amples, des bijoux ou des cheveux 
longs peuvent être happés par des pièces en 
mouvement.

g) Si des dispositifs servant à aspirer ou à recuei-
llir les poussières doivent être utilisés, vérifiez 
que ceux-ci soient effectivement raccordés et 
qu’ils sont correctement utilisés. L’utilisation 
de tels dispositifs réduit les dangers dus aux 
poussières.

4) Utilisation et emploi soigneux de l’outil élec-
troportatif

a) Ne surchargez pas l’appareil. Utilisez l’outil 
électroportatif approprié au travail à effec-
tuer. Avec l’outil électroportatif approprié, vous 
travaillerez mieux et avec plus de sécurité à la 
vitesse pour laquelle il est prévu.

b) N’utilisez pas un outil électroportatif dont 
l’interrupteur est défectueux. Un outil élec-
troportatif qui ne peut plus être mis en ou hors 
fonctionnement est dangereux et doit être 
réparé.

c) Retirer la fiche de la prise de courant avant 
d’effectuer des réglages sur l’appareil, 
de changer les accessoires, ou de ranger 
l’appareil. Cette mesure de précaution empê-
che une mise en fonctionnement par mégarde.

d) Gardez les outils électroportatifs non utilisés 
hors de portée des enfants. Ne permettez 
pas l’utilisation de l’appareil à des personnes 
qui ne se sont pas familiarisées avec celui-ci 
ou qui n’ont pas lu ces instructions. Les outils 
électroportatifs sont dangereux lorsqu’ils sont 
utilisés par des personnes non initiées.

e) Prenez soin des outils électroportatifs. Vérifiez 
que les parties en mouvement fonctionnent 
correctement et qu’elles ne soient pas coin-
cées, et contrôlez si des parties sont cassées 
ou endommagées de telle sorte que le bon 
fonctionnement de l’appareil s’en trouve 
entravé. Faites réparer les parties endomma-
gées avant d’utiliser l’appareil. De nombreux 
accidents sont dus à des outils électroportatifs 
mal entretenus.

f) Maintenez les outils de coupe aiguisés et 
propres. Des outils soigneusement entretenus 
avec des bords tranchants bien aiguisés se 
coincent moins souvent et peuvent être guidés 
plus facilement.

g) Utilisez les outils électroportatifs, les acces-
soires, les outils à monter etc conformément à 
ces instructions et aux prescriptions en vigueur 

pour ce type d’appareil. Tenez compte égale-
ment des conditions de travail et du travail à 
effectuer. L’utilisation des outils électroportatifs 
à d’autres fins que celles prévues peut entraîner 
des situations dangereuses.

5) Service
a) Ne faites réparer votre outil électroportatif que 

par un personnel qualifié et seulement avec 
des pièces de rechange d’origine. Ceci permet 
d’assurer la sécurité de l’appareil.
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ACHTUNG! Sämtliche Anweisungen sind zu lesen. 
Fehler bei der Einhaltung der nachstehend aufgeführ-
ten Anweisungen können elektrischen Schlag, Brand 
und/oder schwere Verletzungen verursachen. Der 
nachfolgend verwendete Begriff “Elektrowerkzeug“ 
bezieht sich auf netzbetriebene Elektrowerkzeuge (mit 
Netzkabel) und auf akkubetriebene Elektrowerkzeu-
ge (ohne Netzkabel).
BEWAHREN SIE DIESE ANWEISUNGEN GUT AUF.
1) Arbeitsplatz

a) Halten Sie Ihren Arbeitsbereich sauber und 
aufgeräumt. Unordnung und unbeleuchtete 
Arbeitsbereiche können zu Unfällen führen.

b) Arbeiten Sie mit dem Gerät nicht in explosions-
gefährdeter Umgebung, in der sich brennbare 
Flüssigkeiten, Gase oder Stäube befinden. 
Elektrowerkzeuge erzeugen Funken, die den 
Staub oder die Dämpfe entzünden können.

c) Halten Sie Kinder und andere Personen 
während der Benutzung des Elektrowerkzeugs 
fern. Bei Ablenkung können Sie die Kontrolle 
über das Gerät verlieren.

2) Elektrische Sicherheit
a) Der Anschlussstecker des Gerätes muss in die 

Steckdose passen. Der Stecker darf in keiner 
Weise verändert werden. Verwenden Sie 
keine Adapterstecker gemeinsam mit schutz-
geerdeten Geräten. Unveränderte Stecker und 
passende Steckdosen verringern das Risiko eines 
elektrischen Schlages.

b) Vermeiden Sie Körperkontakt mit geerdeten 
Oberflächen, wie von Rohren, Heizungen, 
Herden und Kühlschränken. Es besteht ein 
erhöhtes Risiko durch elektrischen Schlag, wenn 
Ihr Körper geerdet ist.

c) Halten Sie das Gerät von Regen oder Nässe 
fern. Das Eindringen von Wasser in ein Ele-
ktrogerät erhöht das Risiko eines elektrischen 
Schlages.

d) Zweckentfremden Sie das Kabel nicht, um das 
Gerät zu tragen, aufzuhängen oder um den 
Stecker aus der Steckdose zu ziehen. Halten 
Sie das Kabel fern von Hitze, Öl, scharfen 
Kanten oder sich bewegenden Geräteteilen. 
Beschädigte oder verwickelte Kabel erhöhen 
das Risiko eines elektrischen Schlages.

e) Wenn Sie mit einem Elektrowerkzeug im 
Freien arbeiten, verwenden Sie nur Verlän-

gerungskabel, die auch für den Außenbereich 
zugelassen sind. Die Anwendung eines für den 
Außenbereich geeigneten Verlängerungskabels 
verringert das Risiko eines elektrischen Schlages.

e) Wenn der Betrieb des Elektrowerkzeugesi 
n feuchter Umgebung nicht vermeidbar ist, 
verwenden Sie einen Fehlerstromschutzschal-
ter. Der Einsatz eines Fehlerstromschutzschalters 
vermindert das Risiko eines elektrischen Schla-
ges.

3) Sicherheit von Personen
a) Seien Sie aufmerksam, achten Sie darauf, was 

Sie tun, und gehen Sie mit Vernunft an die 
Arbeit mit einem Elektrowerkzeug. Benutzen 
Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn Sie müde sind oder 
unter dem Einfluss von Drogen, Alkohol oder 
Medikamenten stehen. Ein Moment der Una-
chtsamkeit beim Gebrauch des Gerätes kann 
zu ernsthaften Verletzungen führen.

b) Tragen Sie persönliche Schutzausrüstung 
und immer eine Schutzbrille. Das Tragen per-
sönlicher Schutzausrüstung, wie Staubmaske, 
rutschfeste Sicherheitsschuhe, Schutzhelm 
oder Gehörschutz, je nach Art und Einsatz des 
Elektrowerkzeuges, verringert das Risiko von 
Verletzungen.

c) Vermeiden Sie eine unbeabsichtigte Inbe-
triebnahme. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der 
Schalter in der Position “AUS“ ist, bevor Sie 
den Stecker in die Steckdose stecken. Wenn 
Sie beim Tragen des Gerätes den Finger am 
Schalter haben oder das Gerät eingeschaltet an 
die Stromversorgung anschließen, kann dies zu 
Unfällen führen.

d) Entfernen Sie Einstellwerkzeuge oder Schrau-
benschlüssel, bevor Sie das Gerät einschalten. 
Ein Werkzeug oder Schlüssel, der sich in einem 
drehenden Geräteteil befindet, kann zu Verlet-
zungen führen.

e) Überschätzen Sie sich nicht. Sorgen Sie für 
einen sicheren Stand und halten Sie jederzeit 
das Gleichgewicht. Dadurch können Sie das 
Gerät in unerwarteten Situationen besser kon-
trollieren.

f) Tragen Sie geeignete Kleidung. Tragen Sie 
keine weite Kleidung oder Schmuck. Halten 
Sie Haare, Kleidung und Handschuhe fern 
von sich bewegenden Teilen. Lockere Kleidung, 
Schmuck oder lange Haare können von sich 

Allgemeine Sicherheitshinweise
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bewegenden Teilen erfasst werden.
g) Wenn Staubabsaug- und -auffangeinrichtun-

gen montiert werden können, vergewissern 
Sie sich, dass diese angeschlossen sind und 
richtig verwendet werden. Das Verwenden 
dieser Einrichtungen verringert Gefährdungen 
durch Staub.

4) Sorgfältiger Umgang und Gebrauch von Ele-
ktrowerkzeugen

a) Überlasten Sie das Gerät nicht. Verwenden 
Sie für Ihre Arbeit das dafür bestimmte 
Elektrowerkzeug. Mit dem passenden Ele-
ktrowerkzeug arbeiten Sie besser und sicherer 
im angegebenen Leistungsbereich.

b) Benutzen Sie kein Elektrowerkzeug, dessen 
Schalter defekt ist. Ein Elektrowerkzeug, das 
sich nicht mehr ein- oder ausschalten lässt, ist 
gefährlich und muss repariert werden.

c) Ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose, 
bevor Sie Geräteeinstellungen vornehmen, 
Zubehörteile wechseln oder das Gerät wegle-
gen. Diese Vorsichtsmaßnahme verhindert den 
unbeabsichtigten Start des Gerätes.

d) Bewahren Sie unbenutzte Elektrowerkzeuge 
außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf. 
Lassen Sie Personen das Gerät nicht benut-
zen, die mit diesem nicht vertraut sind oder 
diese Anweisungen nicht gelesen haben. 
Elektrowerkzeuge sind gefährlich, wenn Sie von 
unerfahrenen Personen benutzt werden.

e) Pflegen Sie das Gerät mit Sorgfalt. Kontrollie-
ren Sie, ob bewegliche Geräteteile einwandfrei 
funktionieren und nicht klemmen, ob Teile 
gebrochen oder so beschädigt sind, dass die 
Funktion des Gerätes beeinträchtigt ist. Lassen 
Sie beschädigte Teile vor dem Einsatz des 
Gerätes reparieren. Viele Unfälle haben ihre 
Ursache in schlecht gewarteten Elektrowerkzeu-
gen.

f) Halten Sie Schneidwerkzeuge scharf und 
sauber. Sorgfältig gepflegte Schneidwerkzeuge 
mit scharfen Schneidkanten verklemmen sich 
weniger und sind leichter zu führen.

g) Verwenden Sie Elektrowerkzeug, Zubehör, 
Einsatzwerkzeuge usw. entsprechend diesen 
Anweisungen und so, wie es für diesen spezie-
llen Gerätetyp vorgeschrieben ist. Berücksichti-
gen Sie dabei die Arbeitsbedingungen und die 
auszuführende Tätigkeit. Der Gebrauch von 
Elektrowerkzeugen für andere als die vorge-
sehenen Anwendungen kann zu gefährlichen 

Situationen führen.
5) Service

a) Lassen Sie Ihr Gerät nur von qualifiziertem Fa-
chpersonal und nur mit Original-Ersatzteilen 
reparieren. Damit wird sichergestellt, dass die 
Sicherheit des Gerätes erhalten bleibt.
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I

ATTENZIONE! È assolutamente necessario leggere 
attentamente tutte le istruzioni. Eventuali errori 
nell’adempimento delle istruzioni qui di seguito 
riportate potranno causare scosse elettriche, incendi 
e/o lesioni gravi. Il termine qui di seguito utilizzato 
«utensile elettrico» si riferisce ad utensili elettrici 
alimentati dalla rete (con linea di allacciamento), 
nonché ad utensili elettrici alimentati a pile (senza 
linea di allacciamento).
CUSTODIRE ACCURATAMENTE LE PRESENTI IS-
TRUZIONI.
1) Posto di lavoro

a) Mantenere pulito ed ordinato il posto di lavoro. 
Il disordine e le zone di lavoro non illuminate 
possono essere fonte di incidenti.

b) Evitare d’impiegare l’utensile in ambienti 
soggetti al rischio di esplosioni nei quali si 
trovino liquidi, gas o polveri infiammabili. Gli 
utensili elettrici producono scintille che possono 
far infiammare la polvere o i gas.

c) Mantenere lontani i bambini ed altre persone 
durante l’impiego dell’utensile elettrico. Even-
tuali distrazioni potranno comportare la perdita 
del controllo sull’utensile.

2) Sicurezza elettrica
a) La spina per la presa di corrente dovrà essere 

adatta alla presa. Evitare assolutamente di 
apportare modifiche alla spina. Non impie-
gare spine adattatrici assieme ad utensili con 
collegamento a terra. Le spine non modificate 
e le prese adatte allo scopo riducono il rischio 
di scosse elettriche.

b) Evitare il contatto fisico con superfici collegate 
a terra, come tubi, riscaldamenti, cucine elet-
triche e frigoriferi. Sussiste un maggior rischio 
di scosse elettriche nel momento in cui il corpo 
é messo a massa.

c) Custodire l’utensile al riparo dalla pioggia o 
dall’umidità. L’eventuale infiltrazione di acqua 
in un utensile elettrico va ad aumentare il rischio 
d’insorgenza di scosse elettriche.

d) Non usare il cavo per scopi diversi da quelli 
previsti al fine di trasportare o appendere 
l’apparecchio, oppure di togliere la spina 
dalla presa di corrente. Mantenere l’utensile 
al riparo da fonti di calore, dall’olio, dagli 
spigoli o da parti di strumenti in movimento. 
I cavi danneggiati o aggrovigliati aumentano il 

rischio d’insorgenza di scosse elettriche.
e) Qualora si voglia usare l’utensile all’aperto, 

impiegare solo ed esclusivamente cavi di pro-
lunga omologati per l’impiego all’esterno. L’uso 
di un cavo di prolunga omologato per l’impiego 
all’esterno riduce il rischio d’insorgenza di scosse 
elettriche.

f) Qualora non fosse possibile evitare di uti-
lizzare l’elettroutensile in ambiente umido, 
utilizzare un interruttore di sicurezza. L’uso di 
un interruttore di sicurezza riduce il rischio di 
una scossa elettrica.

3) Sicurezza delle persone
a) È importante concentrarsi su ciò che si sta fa-

cendo e a maneggiare con giudizio l’utensile 
elettrico durante le operazioni di lavoro. Non 
utilizzare l’utensile in caso di stanchezza o 
sotto l’effetto di droghe, bevande alcoliche 
e medicinali. Un attimo di distrazione durante 
l’uso dell’utensile potrà causare lesioni gravi.

b) Indossare sempre equipaggiamento protettivo 
individuale, nonché guanti protettivi. Se si avrà 
cura d’indossare equipaggiamento protettivo 
individuale come la maschera antipolvere, la 
calzatura antisdrucciolevole di sicurezza, il casco 
protettivo o la protezione dell’udito, a seconda 
dell’impiego previsto per l’utensile elettrico, si 
potrà ridurre il rischio di ferite.

c) Evitare l’accensione involontaria dell’utensile. 
Assicurarsi che il tasto si trovi in posizione di 
«SPENTO», prima d’inserire la spina nella 
presa di corrente. Il fatto di tenere il dito sopra 
all’interruttore o di collegare l’utensile accesso 
all’alimentazione di corrente potrà essere causa 
di incidenti.

d) Togliere gli attrezzi di regolazione o la chiave 
inglese prima di accendere l’utensile. Un 
utensile o una chiave inglese che si trovino in 
una parte di strumento in rotazione potranno 
causare lesioni.

e) È importante non sopravvalutarsi. Avere cura 
di mettersi in posizione sicura e di mantene-
re l’equilibrio. In tale maniera sarà possibile 
controllare meglio l’apparecchio in situazioni 
inaspettate.

f) Indossare vestiti adeguati. Evitare di indossare 
vestiti lenti o gioielli. Tenere i capelli, i vestiti ed 
i guanti lontani da pezzi in movimento. Vestiti 
lenti, gioielli o capelli lunghi potranno impigliarsi 

Istruzioni generali di sicurezza
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in pezzi in movimento.
g) Se sussiste la possibilità di montare dispositivi 

di aspirazione o di captazione della polvere, 
assicurarsi che gli stessi siano stati installati 
correttamente e vengano utilizzati senza erro-
ri. L’impiego dei suddetti dispositivi diminuisce il 
pericolo rappresentato dalla polvere.

4) Maneggio ed impiego accurato di utensili elettrici
a) Non sovraccaricare l’utensile. Impiegare 

l’utensile elettrico adatto per sbrigare il la-
voro. Utilizzando l’utensile elettrico adatto si 
potrà lavorare meglio e con maggior sicurezza 
nell’ambito della gamma di potenza indicata.

b) Non utilizzare utensili elettrici con interruttori 
difettosi. Un utensile elettrico che non si può 
più accendere o spegnere è pericoloso e dovrà 
essere riparato.

c) Togliere la spina dalla presa di corrente prima 
di regolare l’apparecchio, di sostituire pezzi di 
ricambio o di mettere da parte l’apparecchio. 
Tale precauzione eviterà che l’apparecchio possa 
essere messo in funzione inavvertitamente.

d) Custodire gli utensili elettrici non utilizzati al 
di fuori della portata dei bambini. Non fare 
usare l’apparecchio a persone che non sono 
abituate ad usarlo o che non abbiano letto 
le presenti istruzioni. Gli utensili elettrici sono 
pericolosi se utilizzati da persone inesperte.

e) Effettuare accuratamente la manutenzione 
dell’apparecchio. Verificare che le parti mobili 
dello strumento funzionino perfettamente e 
non s’inceppino, che non ci siano pezzi rotti 
o danneggiati al punto tale da limitare la 
funzione dell’apparecchio stesso. Far ripa-
rare le parti danneggiate prima d’impiegare 
l’apparecchio. Numerosi incidenti vengono 
causati da utensili elettrici la cui manutenzione 
è stata effettuata poco accuratamente.

f) Mantenere affilati e puliti gli utensili da taglio. 
Gli utensili da taglio curati con particolare atten-
zione e con taglienti affilati s’inceppano meno 
frequentemente e sono più facili da condurre.

g) Utilizzare utensili elettrici, accessori, attrezzi, 
ecc. in conformità con le presenti istruzioni e 
secondo quanto previsto per questo tipo spe-
cifico di apparecchio. Osservare le condizioni 
di lavoro ed il lavoro da eseguirsi durante 
l’impiego. L’impiego di utensili elettrici per usi 
diversi da quelli consentiti potrà dar luogo a 
situazioni di pericolo.

5) Assistenza

a) Fare riparare l’apparecchio solo ed esclusi-
vamente da personale specializzato e solo 
impiegando pezzi di ricambio originali. In tale 
maniera potrà essere salvaguardata la sicurezza 
dell’apparecchio.
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P

ATENÇÃO! Leia todas as instruções. O desrespeito 
das
instruções a seguir podem cauxar choque eléctrico, 
incêndio e/ou graves lesões. O termo “ferramenta 
eléctrica” utilizado a seguir refere-se a ferramentas 
eléctricas com conexão a rede (com cabo) e a ferra-
mentas operadas a pilhas (sem cabo).
GUARDE BEM ESTAS INSTRUÇÕES.
1) Área de trabalho

a) Mantenha a sua área de trabalho limpa e 
arrumada. Desordem e áreas de trabalho com 
fraca iluminação podem causar acidentes.

b) Não trabalhar com a ferramenta eléctrica 
em áreas com risco de explosão, nas quais se 
encontrem líquidos, gases ou pós inflamáveis. 
Ferramentas eléctricas produzem faíscas que 
podem iprovocar a ignição de pó e vapores.

c) Mantenha crianças e outras pessoas afastadas 
da ferramenta eléctrica durante o trabalho 
com a ferramenta. Distrações podem causar a 
falta de controle sobre o aparelho.

2) Segurança eléctrica
a) A ficha da ferramentas eléctricas devem caber 

na tomada. A ficha não deve ser modificada 
de modo algum. Não utilize quaisquer fichas 
de adaptação junto com ferramentas eléctricas 
ligadas à terra. Fichas sem modificações e to-
madas adequadas reduzem o risco de choques 
eléctricos.

b) Evite que o corpo entre em contacto com su-
perfícies ligadas à terra, como por exemplo 
tubos, radiadores, fogões e geladeiras. Há 
um risco elevado de choques eléctricos, caso o 
corpo for ligado à terra.

c) A ferramenta eléctrica não deve ser exposta à 
chuva nem humidade. A penetração de água 
na ferramenta eléctrica aumenta o risco de 
choques eléctricos.

d) O cabo do aparelho não deve ser utilizado 
para o transporte, para pendurar o aparelho, 
nem para puxar a ficha da tomada. Mantenha 
o cabo afastado de calor, óleo, cantos afiados 
ou partes em movimento do aparelho. Cabos 
danificados ou torcidos aumentam o risco de 
choques eléctricos.

e) Ao trabalhar com a ferramenta eléctrica ao 
ar livre, use um cabo de extensão apropria-
do para áreas externas. O uso de um cabo 

apropriado para áreas externas reduz o risco 
de choques eléctricos.

f) Se não for possível evitar o funcionamento da 
ferramenta eléctrica em áreas húmidas, de-
verá ser utilizado um disjuntor de corrente de 
avaria. A utilização de um disjuntor de corrente 
de avaria reduz o risco de um choque eléctrico.

3) Segurança de pessoas
a) Esteja alerta, observe o que está a fazer, e ten-

ha prudencia ao trabalhar com a a ferramenta 
eléctrica. Não use a ferramenta eléctrica se 
estiver fatigado ou sob a influência de drogas, 
álcool ou medicamentos. Um momento de falta 
de atenção durante a operação da ferramenta 
eléctrica pode causar graves lesões.

b) Usar um equipamento pessoal de protecção. 
Sempre utilizar um óculos de protecção. 
Equipamento de segurança, como por exem-
plo, máscara de protecção contra pó, sapatos 
de segurança anti-derrapantes, capacete de 
segurança ou protecção auricular, de acordo 
com o tipo e aplicação da ferramenta eléctrica, 
reduzem o risco de lesões.

c) Evite um accionamento involuntário. Assegu-
re-se de que o interruptor esteja na posição 
“desligar”, antes de introduzir a ficha na 
tomada. Manter o dedo sobre o interruptor ao 
transportar a ferramenta eléctrica ou conectar o 
aparelho já ligado à rede, pode levar a graves 
acidentes.

d) Remover chaves de ajustes ou chaves de 
fenda, antes de ligar a ferramenta eléctrica. 
Uma chave de fenda ou chave de ajuste que se 
encontre numa parte móvel do aparelho, pode 
levar a lesões.

e) Não se sobrestime. Mantenha uma posição 
firme e mantenha sempre o equilíbrio. Desta 
forma poderá será mais fácil controlar o apa-
relho em situações inesperadas.

f) Use roupa apropriada. Não use roupa larga 
ou jóias. Mantenha o cabelo, roupa e luvas 
afastadas de partes em movimento. Roupas 
largas, jóias ou cabelos longos podem ser 
agarradas por partes em movimento.

g) Se for prevista a montagem de dispositivos de 
aspiração de pó e de dispositivos de recolha, 
assegure-se de que estão conectados e que 
sejam utilizados de forma correcta. A utilização 
destes dispositivos reduz os riscos provocados 

Regras gerais de segurança
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por pó.
4) Uso e tratamento de ferramentas eléctricas

a) Não sobrecarregue a ferramenta eléctrica. 
Use para o seu trabalho a ferramenta eléctri-
ca correcta. A ferramenta correcta realizará o 
trabalho de forma melhor e mais segura dentro 
da faixa de potência indicada.

b) Não utilize a ferramenta eléctrica se o inte-
rruptor não puder ser ligado nem desligado. 
Qualquer ferramenta eléctrica que não possa 
ser controlada através do interruptor de ligar-
desligar, é perigosa e deve ser reparada.

c) Puxar a ficha da tomada antes de efectuar 
ajustes no aparelho, substituir acessórios ou 
armazenar a ferramenta eléctrica. Esta medida 
de segurança evita que a ferramenta eléctrica 
seja ligada acidentalmente.

d) Guarde ferramentas eléctricas que não esti-
verem sendo utilizadas, for a do alcance de 
crianças. Não permita que o aparelho seja 
utilizado por pessoas não familiarizadas com 
o mesmo ou que não tenham lido estas ins-
truções. Ferramentas eléctricas são perigosas 
nas mãos de pessoas sem treinamento.

e) Trate a sua ferramenta eléctrica com cuidado. 
Verifique se as partes móveis do aparelho fun-
cionam perfeitamente e não emperram, se há 
peças quebradas ou danificadas, que possam 
influenciar o funcionamento do aparelho. 
Peças danificadas devem ser reparadas antes 
da utilização do aparelho. Muitos acidentes 
tem como causa uma manutenção insuficiente 
das ferramentas eléctricas.

f) Mantenha as ferramentas de corte sempre 
afiadas e limpas. Ferramentas de cortes devi-
damente tratadas, com cantos afiados travam 
com menos frequência e podem ser controladas 
com maior facilidade.

g) Use a ferramenta eléctrica, os acessórios os 
bits da ferramenta etc., de acordo com estas 
instruções e da maneira determinada para 
este tipo especial de ferramenta eléctrica. 
Considere também as condições de trabalho 
e o trabalho a ser efectuado. A utilização da 
ferramenta eléctrica para outros fins que os 
previstos, pode resultar em situações perigosas.

5) Serviço
a) A sua ferramenta eléctrica só deve ser re-

parada por pessoal qualificado e só devem 
ser colocadas peças sobressalentes originais. 
Desta forma é assegurada a segurança da 

ferramenta eléctrica.
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NL

LET OP! Lees alle voorschriften. Wanneer de vol-
gende
voorschriften niet in acht worden genomen, kan 
dit een elektrische schok, brand of ernstig letsel tot 
gevolg hebben.
Het hierna gebruikte begrip „elektrisch gereedschap” 
heeft betrekking op elektrische gereedschappen voor 
gebruik op het stroomnet (met aansluitkabel) en op 
elektrische gereedschappen voor gebruik met een 
accu (zonder aansluitkabel).
BEWAAR DEZE VOORSCHRIFTEN GOED.
1) Werkomgeving

a) Houd uw werkomgeving schoon en opgerui-
md. Een rommelige of onverlichte werkomge-
ving kan tot ongevallen leiden.

b) Werk met het gereedschap niet in een 
omgeving met explosiegevaar waarin zich 
brandbare vloeistoffen, gassen of stof bevin-
den. Elektrische gereedschappen veroorzaken 
vonken die het stof of de dampen tot ontsteking 
kunnen brengen.

c) Houd kinderen en andere personen tijdens 
het gebruik van het elektrische gereedschap 
uit de buurt. Wanneer u wordt afgeleid, kunt u 
de controle over het gereedschap verliezen.

2) Elektrische veiligheid
a) De aansluitstekker van het gereedschap moet 

in het stopcontact passen. De stekker mag in 
geen geval worden veranderd. Gebruik geen 
adapterstekkers in combinatie met geaarde 
gereedschappen. Onveranderde stekkers en 
passende stopcontacten beperken het risico van 
een elektrische schok.

b) Voorkom aanraking van het lichaam met 
geaarde oppervlakken, bijvoorbeeld van bui-
zen, verwarmingen, fornuizen en koelkasten. 
Er bestaat een verhoogd risico door een elektris-
che schok wanneer uw lichaam geaard is.

c) Houd het gereedschap uit de buurt van regen 
en vocht. Het binnendringen van water in het 
elektrische gereedschap vergroot het risico van 
een elektrische schok.

d) Gebruik de kabel niet voor een verkeerd 
doel, om het gereedschap te dragen of op te 
hangen of om de stekker uit het stopcontact te 
trekken. Houd de kabel uit de buurt van hitte, 
olie, scherpe randen en bewegende gereeds-
chapdelen. Beschadigde of in de war geraakte 

kabels vergroten het risico van een elektrische 
schok.

e) Wanneer u buitenshuis met elektrisch gereeds-
chap werkt, dient u alleen verlengkabels te 
gebruiken die voor gebruik buitenshuis zijn 
goedgekeurd. Het gebruik van een voor gebruik 
buitenshuis geschikte verlengkabel beperkt het 
risico van een elektrische schok.

f) Als het gebruik van het elektrische gereeds-
chap in een vochtige omgeving onvermijdelijk 
is, dient u een aardlekschakelaar te gebruiken. 
Het gebruik van een aardlekschakelaar vermin-
dert het risico van een elektrische schok.

3) Veiligheid van personen
a) Wees alert, let goed op wat u doet en ga 

met verstand te werk bij het gebruik van het 
elektrische gereedschap. Gebruik het gereeds-
chap niet wanneer u moe bent of onder invlo-
ed staat van drugs, alcohol of medicijnen. Een 
moment van onoplettendheid bij het gebruik van 
het gereedschap kan tot ernstige verwondingen 
leiden.

b) Draag persoonlijke beschermende uitrusting 
en altijd een veiligheidsbril. Het dragen van 
persoonlijke beschermende uitrusting zoals een 
stofmasker, slipvaste werkschoenen, een veilig-
heidshelm of gehoorbescherming, afhankelijk 
van de aard en het gebruik van het elektrische 
gereedschap, vermindert het risico van verwon-
dingen.

c) Voorkom per ongeluk inschakelen. Controleer 
dat de schakelaar in de stand “UIT“ staat 
voordat u de stekker in het stopcontact steekt. 
Wanneer u bij het dragen van het gereedschap 
uw vinger aan de schakelaar hebt of wanneer u 
het gereedschap ingeschakeld op de stroomvo-
orziening aansluit, kan dit tot ongevallen leiden.

d) Verwijder instelgereedschappen of schroefs-
leutels voordat u het gereedschap inschakelt. 
Een instelgereedschap of sleutel in een draaiend 
deel van het gereedschap kan tot verwondingen 
leiden.

e) Overschat uzelf niet. Zorg ervoor dat u stevig 
staat en steeds in evenwicht blijft. Daardoor 
kunt u het gereedschap in onverwachte situaties 
beter onder controle houden.

f) Draag geschikte kleding. Draag geen los-
hangende kleding of sieraden. Houd haren, 
kleding en handschoenen uit de buurt van 

Algemene veiligheidsvoorschriften
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bewegende delen. Loshangende kleding, sie-
raden en lange haren kunnen door bewegende 
delen worden meegenomen.

g) Wanneer stofafzuigings- of stofopvangvoor-
zieningen kunnen worden gemonteerd, dient 
u zich ervan te verzekeren dat deze zijn aan-
gesloten en juist worden gebruikt. Het gebruik 
van deze voorzieningen beperkt het gevaar door 
stof.

4) Gebruik en onderhoud van elektrische gereeds-
chappen

a) Overbelast het gereedschap niet. Gebruik voor 
uw werkzaamheden het daarvoor bestemde 
elektrische gereedschap. Met het passende 
elektrische gereedschap werkt u beter en veiliger 
binnen het aangegeven capaciteitsbereik.

b) Gebruik geen elektrisch gereedschap waarvan 
de schakelaar defect is. Elektrisch gereedschap 
dat niet meer kan worden in- of uitgeschakeld, 
is gevaarlijk en moet worden gerepareerd.

c) Trek de stekker uit het stopcontact voordat u 
het gereedschap instelt, toebehoren wisselt 
of het gereedschap weglegt. Deze voorzorgs-
maatregel voorkomt onbedoeld starten van het 
gereedschap.

d) Bewaar niet-gebruikte elektrische gereeds-
chappen buiten bereik van kinderen. Laat 
het gereedschap niet gebruiken door perso-
nen die er niet mee vertrouwd zijn en deze 
aanwijzingen niet hebben gelezen. Elektrische 
gereedschappen zijn gevaarlijk wanneer deze 
door onervaren personen worden gebruikt..

e) Verzorg het gereedschap zorgvuldig. Contro-
leer of bewegende delen van het gereedschap 
correct functioneren en niet vastklemmen en 
of onderdelen zodanig gebroken of bescha-
digd zijn dat de werking van het gereedschap 
nadelig wordt beïnvloed. Laat beschadigde 
delen repareren voordat u het gereedschap 
gebruikt. Veel ongevallen hebben hun oorzaak 
in slecht onderhouden elektrische gereedscha-
ppen.

f) Houd snijdende inzetgereedschappen scherp 
en schoon. Zorgvuldig onderhouden snijdende 
inzetgereedschappen met scherpe snijkanten 
klemmen minder snel vast en zijn gemakkelijker 
te geleiden.

g) Gebruik elektrische gereedschappen, toebe-
horen, inzetgereedschappen en dergelijke 
volgens deze aanwijzingen en zoals voor dit 
speciale gereedschapstype voorgeschreven. 

Let daarbij op de arbeidsomstandigheden 
en de uit te voeren werkzaamheden. Het 
gebruik van elektrische gereedschappen voor 
andere dan de voorziene toepassingen kan tot 
gevaarlijke situaties leiden.

5) Service
a) Laat het gereedschap alleen repareren door 

gekwalificeerd en vakkundig personeel en 
alleen met originele vervangingsonderdelen. 
Daarmee wordt gewaarborgd dat de veiligheid 
van het gereedschap in stand blijft.
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Vigtigt! Læs alle instrukserne. I tilfælde af man-
glende overholdelse af nedenstående instrukser er 
der risiko for elektrisk stød, alvorlige personskader, 
og der kan opstå brandfare. Det benyttede begreb 
“el-værktøj“ refererer til netdrevne maskiner (med 
tilslutningsledning) og batteridrevne maskiner (uden 
tilslutningsledning).
DISSE INSTRUKSER BØR OPBEVARES FOR SENERE 
BRUG.
1) Arbejdsplads

a) Sørg for, at arbejdsområdet er rent og rydde-
ligt. Uorden og uoplyste arbejdsområder øger 
faren for uheld.

b) Brug ikke maskinen i eksplosionstruede omgi-
velser, hvor der er brændbare væsker, gasser 
eller støv. El-værktøj kan slå gnister, der kan 
antænde støv eller dampe.

c) Sørg for, at andre personer og ikke mindst 
børn holdes væk fra arbejdsområdet, når 
maskinen er i brug. Hvis man distraheres, kan 
man miste kontrollen over maskinen.

2) Elektrisk sikkerhed
a) Maskinens stik skal passe til kontakten. 

Stikket må under ingen omstændigheder 
ændres. Brug ikke adapterstik sammen med 
jordforbundne maskiner. Uændrede stik, der 
passer til kontakterne, nedsætter risikoen for 
elektrisk stød.

b) Undgå kropskontakt med jordforbundne 
overflader som f.eks. rør, radiatorer, komfurer 
og køleskabe. Hvis din krop er jordforbundet, 
øges risikoen for elektrisk stød.

c) Maskinen må ikke udsættes for regn eller fugt. 
Indtrængning af vand i maskinen øger risikoen 
for elektrisk stød.

d) Brug ikke ledningen til formål, den ikke er be-
regnet til (f.eks. må man aldrig bære maskinen 
i ledningen, hænge maskinen op i ledningen 
eller rykke i ledningen for at trække stikket ud 
af kontakten). Beskyt ledningen mod varme, 
olie, skarpe kanter eller maskindele, der er i 
bevægelse. Beskadigede eller indviklede led-
ninger øger risikoen for elektrisk stød.

e) Hvis maskinen benyttes i det fri, må der kun 
benyttes en forlængerledning, der er godkendt 
til udendørs brug. Brug af forlængerledning til 
udendørs brug nedsætter risikoen for elektrisk 
stød.

f) Hvis det ikke kan undgås at bruge el-værktøjet 
i fugtige omgivelser, skal der bruges et HFI-
relæ. Brug af et HFI-relæ reducerer risikoen for 
at få elektrisk stød.

3) Personlig sikkerhed
a) Det er vigtigt at være opmærksom, se, hvad 

man laver, og bruge maskinen fornuftigt. Man 
bør ikke bruge maskinen, hvis man er træt, 
har nydt alkohol eller er påvirket af medicin 
eller euforiserende stoffer. Få sekunders uo-
pmærksomhed ved brug af maskinen kan føre 
til alvorlige personskader.

b) Brug beskyttelsesudstyr og hav altid bes-
kyttelsesbriller på. Brug af sikkerhedsudstyr 
som f.eks. støvmaske, skridsikkert fodtøj, 
beskyttelseshjelm eller høreværn afhængig af 
maskintype og anvendelse nedsætter risikoen 
for personskader.

c) Undgå utilsigtet igangsætning. Kontrollér altid, 
at afbryderen står på OFF, før stikket sættes i. 
Undgå at bære maskinen med fingeren på af-
bryderen og sørg for, at maskinen ikke er tændt, 
når den sluttes til nettet, da dette øger risikoen 
for personskader.

d) Fjern indstillingsværktøj eller skruenøgle, in-
den maskinen tændes. Hvis et stykke værktøj 
eller en nøgle sidder i en roterende maskindel, 
er der risiko for personskader.

e) Overvurder ikke dig selv. Sørg for at stå sikkert, 
mens der arbejdes, og kom ikke ud af balance. 
Det er derved nemmere at kontrollere maskinen, 
hvis der skulle opstå uventede situationer.

f) Brug egnet arbejdstøj. Undgå løse beklæd-
ningsgenstande eller smykker. Hold hår, tøj og 
handsker væk fra dele, der bevæger sig. Dele, 
der er i bevægelse, kan gribe fat i løstsiddende 
tøj, smykker eller langt hår.

g) Hvis støvudsugnings- og opsamlingsudstyr 
kan monteres, er det vigtigt, at dette tilsluttes 
og benyttes korrekt. Brug af dette udstyr ned-
sætter risikoen for personskader som følge af 
støv.

4) Omhyggelig omgang med og brug af el-værktøj
a) Undgå overbelastning af maskinen. Brug altid 

en maskine, der er beregnet til det stykke 
arbejde, der skal udføres. Med den rigtige 
maskine arbejder man bedst og mest sikkert 
inden for det angivne effektområde.

b) Brug ikke en maskine, hvis afbryder er defekt. 

Generelle sikkerhedsinstrukser
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En maskine, der ikke kan startes og stoppes, er 
farlig og skal repareres.

c) Træk stikket ud af stikkontakten, inden mas-
kinen indstilles, der skiftes tilbehørsdele, eller 
maskinen lægges fra. Disse sikkerhedsforans-
taltninger forhindrer utilsigtet start af maskinen.

d) Opbevar ubenyttet el-værktøj uden for børns 
rækkevidde. Lad aldrig personer, der ikke er 
fortrolige med maskinen eller ikke har gen-
nemlæst disse instrukser, benytte maskinen. 
El-værktøj er farligt, hvis det benyttes af ukyndige 
personer.

e) Maskinen bør vedligeholdes omhyggeligt. 
Kontroller, om bevægelige dele fungerer 
korrekt og ikke sidder fast, og om delene er 
brækket eller beskadiget, således at maski-
nens funktion påvirkes. Få beskadigede dele 
repareret, inden maskinen tages i brug. Mange 
uheld skyldes dårligt vedligeholdte maskiner.

f) Sørg for, at skæreværktøjer er skarpe og rene. 
Omhyggeligt vedligeholdte skæreværktøjer med 
skarpe skærekanter sætter sig ikke så hurtigt fast 
og er nemmere at føre.

g) Brug el-værktøj, tilbehør, indsatsværktøj osv. 
iht. disse instrukser, og sådan som det kræves 
for denne specielle værktøjstype. Tag hensyn 
til arbejdsforholdene og det arbejde, der skal 
udføres. I tilfælde af anvendelse af værktøjet til 
formål, som ligger uden for det fastsatte anven-
delsesområde, kan der opstå farlige situationer.

5) Service
a) Sørg for, at maskinen kun repareres af kva-

lificerede fagfolk, og at der kun benyttes ori-
ginale reservedele. Dermed sikres størst mulig 
maskinsikkerhed.
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OBS! Les gjennom alle anvisningene. Feil ved over-
holdelsen av nedenstående anvisninger kan medføre 
elektriske støt, brann og/eller alvorlige skader. Det 
nedenstående
anvendte uttrykket «elektroverktøy» gjelder for strøm-
drevne elektroverktøy (med ledning) og batteridrevne 
elektroverktøy (uten ledning).
TA GODT VARE PÅ DISSE ANVISNINGENE.
1) Arbeidsplassen

a) Hold arbeidsområdet rent og ryddig. Rotete 
arbeidsområder og arbeidsområder uten lys 
kan føre til ulykker.

b) Ikke arbeid med maskinen i eksplosjonsutsatte 
omgivelser – der det befinner seg brennbare 
væsker, gass eller støv. Elektroverktøy lager 
gnister som kan antenne støv eller damper.

c) Hold barn og andre personer unna når ele-
ktroverktøyet brukes. Hvis du blir forstyrret 
under arbeidet, kan du miste kontrollen over 
maskinen.

2) Elektrisk sikkerhet
a) Støpselet til maskinen må passe inn i stikkon-

takten. Støpselet må ikke forandres på noen 
som helst måte. Ikke bruk adapterstøpsler 
sammen med jordede maskiner. Bruk av 
støpsler som ikke er forandret på og passende 
stikkontakter reduserer risikoen for elektriske 
støt.

b) Unngå kroppskontakt med jordede overflater 
slik som rør, ovner, komfyrer og kjøleskap. Det 
er større fare ved elektriske støt hvis kroppen din 
er jordet.

c) Hold maskinen unna regn eller fuktighet. 
Dersom det kommer vann i et elektroverktøy, 
øker risikoen for elektriske støt.

d) Ikke bruk ledningen til andre formål, f.eks. til 
å bære maskinen, henge den opp eller trekke 
den ut av stikkontakten. Hold ledningen unna 
varme, olje, skarpe kanter eller maskindeler 
som beveger seg. Med skadede eller opphope-
de ledninger øker risikoen for elektriske støt.

e) Når du arbeider utendørs med et elektro-
verktøy, må du kun bruke en skjøteledning 
som er godkjent til utendørs bruk. Når du 
bruker en skjøteledning som er egnet for uten-
dørs bruk, reduseres risikoen for elektriske støt.

f) Hvis det ikke kan unngås å bruke elektro-
verktøyet i fuktige omgivelser, må du bruke en 

jordfeilbryter. Bruk av en jordfeilbryter reduserer 
risikoen for elektriske støt.

3) Personsikkerhet
a) Vær oppmerksom, pass på hva du gjør, gå 

fornuftig frem når du arbeider med et ele-
ktroverktøy. Ikke bruk maskinen når du er trett 
eller er påvirket av narkotika, alkohol eller 
medikamenter. Et øyeblikks uoppmerksomhet 
ved bruk av maskinen kan føre til alvorlige 
skader.

b) Bruk personlig verneutstyr og husk alltid å 
bruke vernebriller. Bruk av personlig verneuts-
tyr som støvmaske, sklisikre vernesko, hjelm 
eller hørselvern – avhengig av type og bruk av 
elektroverktøyet – reduserer risikoen for skader.

c) Unngå å starte verktøyet ved en feiltagelse. 
Forviss deg om at på-/av-bryteren står i «AV»-
posisjon før du setter støpselet inn i stikkon-
takten. Hvis du holder fingeren på bryteren når 
du bærer maskinen eller kobler maskinen til 
strømmen i innkoblet tilstand, kan dette føre til 
uhell.

d) Fjern innstillingsverktøy eller skrunøkler før 
du slår på elektroverktøyet. Et verktøy eller en 
nøkkel som befinner seg i en roterende maskin-
del, kan føre til skader.

e) Ikke overvurder deg selv. Sørg for å stå stødig 
og i balanse. Dermed kan du kontrollere mas-
kinen bedre i uventede situasjoner.

f) Bruk alltid egnede klær. Ikke bruk vide klær 
eller smykker. Hold hår, tøy og hansker 
unna deler som beveger seg. Løstsittende tøy, 
smykker eller langt hår kan komme inn i deler 
som beveger seg.

g) Hvis det kan monteres støvavsug- og opp-
samlingsinnretninger, må du forvisse deg om 
at disse er tilkoblet og brukes på korrekt måte. 
Bruk av disse innretningene reduserer farer på 
grunn av støv.

4) Aktsom håndtering og bruk av elektroverktøy
a) Ikke overbelast maskinen. Bruk et elektro-

verktøy som er beregnet til den type arbeid 
du vil utføre. Med et passende elektroverktøy 
arbeider du bedre og sikrere i det angitte effe-
ktområdet.

b) Ikke bruk elektroverktøy med defekt på-/av-
bryter. Et elektroverktøy som ikke lenger kan 
slås av eller på, er farlig og må repareres.

Generelle sikkerhetsinformasjoner
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c) Trekk støpselet ut av stikkontakten før du 
utfører innstillinger på maskinen, skifter 
tilbehørsdeler eller legger maskinen bort. 
Disse tiltakene forhindrer en utilsiktet starting 
av maskinen.

d) Elektroverktøy som ikke er i bruk må oppbe-
vares utilgjengelig for barn. Ikke la maskinen 
brukes av personer som ikke er fortrolig med 
dette eller ikke har lest disse anvisningene. 
Elektroverktøy er farlige når de brukes av uer-
farne personer.

e) Vær nøye med vedlikeholdet av maskinen. 
Kontroller om bevegelige maskindeler funge-
rer feilfritt og ikke klemmes fast, og om deler 
er brukket eller skadet, slik at dette innvirker 
på maskinens funksjon. La skadede deler 
repareres før maskinen brukes. Dårlig vedlike-
holdte elektroverktøy er årsaken til mange uhell.

f) Hold skjæreverktøyene skarpe og rene. Godt 
stelte skjæreverktøy med skarpe skjær setter seg 
ikke så ofte fast og er lettere å føre.

g) Bruk elektroverktøy, tilbehør, verktøy osv. i 
henhold til disse anvisningene og slik det er 
foreskrevet for denne spesielle maskintypen. 
Ta hensyn til arbeidsforholdene og arbeidet 
som skal utføres. Bruk av elektroverktøy til 
andre formål enn det som er angitt kan føre til 
farlige situasjoner.

5) Service
a) Maskinen din skal alltid kun repareres av 

kvalifisert fagpersonale og kun med originale 
reservedeler. Slik opprettholdes maskinens 
sikkerhet.
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FIN

HUOMIO! Kaikki ohjeet täytyy lukea. Alla olevien 
ohjeiden noudattamisen laiminlyönti saattaa johtaa 
sähköiskuun, tulipaloon ja/tai vakavaan loukkaantu-
miseen. Seuraavassa käytetty käsite ”sähkötyökalu” 
käsittää verkkokäyttöisiä sähkötyökaluja (verkko-
johdolla) ja akkukäyttöisiä sähkötyökaluja (ilman 
verkkojohtoa).
SÄILYTÄ NÄMÄ OHJEET HYVIN.
1) Työpaikka

a) Pidä työskentelyalue puhtaana ja hyvin valais-
tuna. Työpaikan epäjärjestys ja valaisemattomat 
työalueet voivat johtaa tapaturmiin.

b) Älä työskentele sähkötyökalulla räjähdysalt-
tiissa ympäristössä, jossa on palavaa nestettä, 
kaasua tai pölyä. Sähkötyökalu muodostaa ki-
pinöitä, jotka saattavat sytyttää pölyn tai höyryt.

c) Pidä lapset ja sivulliset loitolla sähkötyökalua 
käyttäessäsi. Voit menettää laitteesi hallinnan, 
huomiosi suuntautuessa muualle.

2) Sähköturvallisuus
a) Sähkötyökalun pistotulpan tulee sopia pisto-

rasiaan. Pistotulppaa ei saa muuttaa millään 
tavalla. Älä käytä mitään pistorasia-adapte-
reita maadoitettujen sähkötyökalujen kanssa. 
Alkuperäisessä kunnossa olevat pistotulpat 
ja sopivat pistorasiat vähentävät sähköiskun 
vaaraa.

b) Vältä koskettamasta maadoitettuja pintoja, 
kuten putkia. pattereita, liesiä tai jääkaappeja. 
Sähköiskun vaara kasvaa, jos kehosi on maa-
doitettu.

c) Älä aseta sähkötyökalua alttiiksi sateelle tai 
kosteudelle. Veden tunkeutuminen sähkötyöka-
lun sisään kasvattaa sähköiskun riskiä.

d) Älä käytä verkkojohtoa väärin. Älä käytä sitä 
sähkötyökalun kantamiseen, vetämiseen tai 
pistotulpan irrottamiseen pistorasiasta. Pidä 
johto loitolla kuumuudesta, öljystä, terävistä 
reunoista ja liikkuvista osista. Vahingoittuneet 
tai sotkeutuneet johdot kasvattavat sähköiskun 
vaaraa.

e) Käyttäessäsi sähkötyökalua ulkona, käytä 
ainoastaan ulkokäyttöön soveltuvaa jatko-
johtoa. Ulkokäyttöön soveltuvan jatkojohdon 
käyttö pienentää sähköiskun vaaraa.

f) Jos sähkötyökalun käyttö kosteassa ympäris-
tössä ei ole vältettävissä, tulee käyttää vikavir-
tasuojakytkintä. Vikavirtasuojakytkimen käyttö 

vähentää sähköiskun vaaraa.
3) Henkilöturvallisuus

a) Ole valpas, kiinnitä huomiota työskentelyysi 
ja noudata tervettä järkeä sähkötyökalua 
käyttäessäsi. Älä käytä sähkötyökalua, jos 
olet väsynyt tai huumeiden, alkoholin tahi 
lääkkeiden vaikutuksen alaisena. Hetken 
tarkkaamattomuus sähkötyökalua käytettäessä, 
saattaa johtaa vakavaan loukkaantumiseen.

b) Käytä suojavarusteita. Käytä aina suojalaseja.
Suojavarusteet, kuten pölynsuojanaamari, 
luistamattomat turvajalkineet, kypärä ja kuulo-
suojaimet pienentävät, tilanteen mukaan oikein 
käytettyinä, loukkaantumisriskiä.

c) Vältä sähkötyökalun tahatonta käynnistämis-
tä. Varmista, että käynnistyskytkin on asen-
nossa ”OFF”, ennen kuin kytket pistotulpan 
pistorasiaan. Jos kannat sähkötyökalua sormi 
käynnistyskytkimellä tai kytket sähkötyökalun 
pistotulpan pistorasiaan, käynnistyskytkimen 
ollessa käyntiasennossa, altistat itsesi onnetto-
muuksille.

d) Poista kaikki säätötyökalut ja ruuvitaltat, en-
nen kuin käynnistät sähkötyökalun. Työkalu tai 
avain, joka sijaitsee laitteen pyörivässä osassa, 
saattaa johtaa loukkaantumiseen.

e) Älä yliarvioi itseäsi. Huolehdi aina tukevasta 
seisoma- asennosta ja tasapainosta. Täten voit 
paremmin hallita sähkötyökalua odottamatto-
missa tilanteissa.

f) Käytä tarkoitukseen soveltuvia vaatteita. 
Älä käytä löysiä työvaatteita tai koruja. Pidä 
hiukset, vaatteet ja käsineet loitolla liikkuvista 
osista. Väljät vaatteet, korut ja pitkät hiukset 
voivat takertua liikkuviin osiin.

g) Jos pölynimu- ja keräilylaitteita voidaan asen-
taa, tulee sinun tarkistaa, että ne on liitetty 
ja että ne käytetään oikealla tavalla. Näiden 
laitteiden käyttö vähentää pölyn aiheuttamia 
vaaroja.

4) Sähkötyökalujen käyttö ja hoito
a) Älä ylikuormita laitetta. Käytä kyseiseen 

työhön tarkoitettua sähkötyökalua. Sopivaa 
sähkötyökalua käyttäen työskentelet paremmin 
ja varmemmin tehoalueella, jolle sähkötyökalu 
on tarkoitettu.

b) Älä käytä sähkötyökalua, jota ei voida käyn-
nistää ja pysäyttää käynnistyskytkimestä. 
Sähkötyökalu, jota ei enää voida käynnistää ja 

Yleiset turvallisuusohjeet
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pysäyttää käynnistyskytkimellä, on vaarallinen 
ja se täytyy korjata.

c) Irrota pistotulppa pistorasiasta, ennen kuin 
suoritat säätöjä, vaihdat tarvikkeita tai sii-
rrät sähkötyökalun varastoitavaksi. Nämä 
turvatoimenpiteet pienentävät sähkötyökalun 
tahattoman käynnistysriskin.

d) Säilytä sähkötyökalut poissa lasten ulottuvilta, 
kun niitä ei käytetä. Älä anna sellaisten hen-
kilöiden käyttää sähkötyökalua, jotka eivät 
tunne sitä tai jotka eivät ole lukeneet tätä 
käyttöohjetta. Sähkötyökalut ovat vaarallisia, 
jos niitä käyttävät kokemattomat henkilöt.

e) Hoida sähkötyökalusi huolella. Tarkista, 
että liikkuvat osat toimivat moitteettomasti, 
eivätkä ole puristuksessa sekä, että siinä ei 
ole murtuneita tai vahingoittuneita osia, jotka 
saattaisivat vaikuttaa haitallisesti sähkötyöka-
lun toimintaan. Anna korjauttaa mahdolliset 
viat ennen käyttöönottoa. Monen tapaturman 
syyt löytyvät huonosti huolletuista laitteista.

f) Pidä leikkausterät terävinä ja puhtaina. 
Huolellisesti hoidetut leikkaustyökalut, joiden 
leikkausreunat ovat teräviä, eivät tartu helposti 
kiinni ja niitä on helpompi hallita.

g) Käytä sähkötyökaluja, tarvikkeita, vaihto-
työkaluja jne. näiden ohjeiden mukaisesti 
ja tavalla, jota on säädetty erityisesti kysei-
selle sähkötyökalulle. Ota tällöin huomioon 
työolosuhteet ja suoritettava toimenpide. 
Sähkötyökalun käyttö muuhun kuin sille 
määrättyyn käyttöön, saattaa johtaa vaarallisiin 
tilanteisiin.

5) Huolto
a) Anna koulutettujen ammattihenkilöiden korja-

ta sähkötyökalusi ja hyväksy korjauksiin vain 
alkuperäisiä varaosia. Täten varmistat, että 
sähkötyökalu säilyy turvallisena.



22

S

OBS! Samtliga anvisningar ska läsas. Fel som 
uppstår
till följd av att anvisningarna nedan inte följts kan 
orsaka elektriskt slag, brand och/eller allvarliga 
kroppsskador. Nedan använt begrepp ”Elverktyg” 
hänför sig till nätdrivna elverktyg (med nätsladd) och 
till batteridrivna elverktyg (sladdlösa).
TA VÄL VARA PÅ SÄKERHETSANVISNINGARNA.
1) Arbetsplats

a) Håll arbetsplatsen ren och välbelyst. Oordning 
på arbetsplatsen och dåligt belyst arbetsområde 
kan leda till olyckor.

b) Använd inte elverktyget i explosionsfarlig 
omgivning med brännbara vätskor, gaser 
eller damm. Elverktygen alstrar gnistor som kan 
antända dammet eller gaserna.

c) Håll under arbetet med elverktyget barn och 
obehöriga personer på betryggande avstånd. 
Om du störs av obehöriga personer kan du 
förlora kontrollen över elverktyget.

2) Elektrisk säkerhet
a) Elverktygets stickpropp måste passa till 

vägguttaget. Stickproppen får absolut inte 
förändras. Använd inte adapterkontakter 
tillsammans med skyddsjordade elverktyg. 
Oförändrade stickproppar och passande väg-
guttag reducerar risken för elektriskt slag.

b) Undvik kroppskontakt med jordade ytor som 
t. ex. rör, värmeelement, spisar och kylskåp. 
Det finns en större risk för elektriskt slag om din 
kropp är jordad.

c) Skydda elverktyget mot regn och väta. Tränger 
vatten in i ett elverktyg ökar risken för elektriskt 
slag.

d) Missbruka inte nätsladden och använd den 
inte för att bära eller hänga upp elverktyget 
och inte heller för att dra stickproppen ur 
vägguttaget. Håll nätsladden på avstånd från 
värme, olja, skarpa kanter och rörliga maskin-
delar. Skadade eller tilltrasslade ledningar ökar 
risken för elektriskt slag.

e) När du arbetar med ett elverktyg utomhus 
använd endast förlängningssladdar som är 
godkända för utomhusbruk. Om en lämplig 
förlängningssladd för utomhusbruk används 
minskar risken för elektriskt slag.

f) Använd ett felströmsskydd om det inte är 
möjligt att undvika elverktygets användning 

i fuktig miljö. Felströmsskyddet minskar risken 
för elstöt.

3) Personsäkerhet
a) Var uppmärksam, kontrollera vad du gör 

och använd elverktyget med förnuft. Använd 
inte elverktyget när du är trött eller om du är 
påverkad av droger, alkohol eller mediciner. 
Under användning av elverktyg kan även en kort 
ouppmärksamhet leda till allvarliga kroppsska-
dor.

b) Bär alltid personlig skyddsutrustning och 
skyddsglasögon. Den personliga skyddsu-
trustningen som t. ex. dammfiltermask, halkfria 
säkerhetsskor, hjälm eller hörselskydd – med 
beaktande av elverktygets modell och driftsätt 
– reducerar risken för kroppsskada.

c) Undvik oavsiktlig igångsättning. Kontrollera 
att strömställaren står i läget ”FRÅN” innan 
du kopplar stickproppen till vägguttaget. Om 
du bär elverktyget med fingret på strömställaren 
eller ansluter påkopplat elverktyg till nätström-
men kan olycka uppstå.

d) Ta bort alla inställningsverktyg och skruvn-
ycklar innen du kopplar på elverktyget. Ett 
verktyg eller en nyckel i en roterande komponent 
kan medföra kroppsskada.

e) Överskatta inte din förmåga. Se till att du står 
stadigt och håller balansen. I detta fall kan 
du lätttare kontrollera elverktyget i oväntade 
situationer.

f) Bär lämpliga kläder. Bär inte löst hängande 
kläder eller smycken. Håll håret, kläderna och 
handskarna på avstånd från rörliga delar. Löst 
hängande kläder, smycken och långt hår kan 
dras in av roterande delar.

g) Vid elverktyg med dammutsugnings- och 
-uppsamlingsutrustning kontrollera att anord-
ningarna är rätt monterade och används på 
korrekt sätt. Dessa anordningar reducerar 
faroriskerna i samband med damm.

4) Omsorgsfull hantering och användning av 
elverktyg

a) Överbelasta inte elverktyget. Använd för ak-
tuellt arbete avsett elverktyg. Med ett lämpligt 
elverktyg kan du arbeta bättre och säkrare inom 
angivet effektområde.

b) Ett elverktyg med defekt strömställare får inte 
längre användas. Ett elverktyg som inte kan 

Allmänna säkerhetsanvisningar
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kopplas in eller ur är farligt och måste repareras.
c) Dra stickproppen ur vägguttaget innan ins-

tällningar utförs, tillbehörsdelar byts ut eller 
elverktyget lagras. Denna skyddsåtgärd för-
hindrar oavsiktlig inkoppling av elverktyget.

d) Förvara elverktygen oåtkomliga för barn. Låt 
elverktyget inte användas av personer som 
inte är förtrogna med dess användning eller 
inte läst denna anvisning. Elverktygen är farliga 
om de används av oerfarna personer.

e) Sköt elverktyget omsorgsfullt. Kontrollera att 
rörliga komponenter fungerar felfritt och inte 
kärvar, att komponenter inte brustit eller ska-
dats; orsaker som kan leda till att elverktygets 
funktioner påverkas menligt. Låt skadade de-
lar repareras innan elverktyget återanvänds. 
Många olyckor orsakas av dåligt skötta elverktyg.

f) Håll skärverktygen skarpa och rena. Omsorgs-
fullt skötta skärverktyg med skarpa eggar kom-
mer inte så lätt i kläm och går lättare att styra.

g) Använd elverktyget, tillbehör, insatsverktyg 
osv. enlig dessa anvisningar och på sätt som 
föreskrivits för aktuell verktygmodell. Ta hän-
syn till arbetsvillkoren och arbetsmomenten. 
Används elverktyget på icke ändamålsenligt sätt 
kan farliga situationer uppstå.

5) Service
a) Låt elverktyget repareras endast av kvalifice-

rad fackpersonal och med originalreservde-
lar. Detta garanterar att elverktygets säkerhet 
upprätthålls.
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GR

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ! Διαβάστε όλες τις υποδείξεις. 
Οι παραβιάσεις κατά την τήρηση των υποδείξεων 
ασφάλειας και των οδηγιών ενδέχεται να 
προκαλέσουν ηλεκτροπληξία, πυρκαγιά ή / και 
σοβαρούς τραυματισμούς.
Διαφυλάξτε όλες τις υποδείξεις ασφαλείας και τις 
οδηγίες για μελλοντική χρήση! 
Ο όρος που χρησιμοποιείτε στις υποδείξεις 
ασφαλείας «Ηλεκτρονικό εργαλείο» αναφέρεται σε 
ηλεκτρικά εργαλεία που λειτουργούν με το δίκτυο (με 
καλώδιο δικτύου) και σε αυτά που λειτουργούν με 
μπαταρία (χωρίς καλώδιο).
1) Θέση εργασίας-ασφάλεια

a) Διατηρείτε το χώρο εργασίας σας καθαρό και 
καλά φωτισμένο. Η ακαταστασία καθώς και ο 
ελλιπής φωτισμός του χώρου εργασίας μπορεί 
να οδηγήσει σε ατυχήματα.

b) Μην εργάζεστε με τη συσκευή σε 
περιβάλλον όπου υφίσταται κίνδυνος 
έκρηξης, στο οποίο υπάρχουν εύφλεκτα 
υγρά, αέρια ή σκόνη. Τα ηλεκτρονικά εργαλεία 
παράγουν σπίθες, οι οποίες μπορεί να 
αναφλέξουν τη σκόνη ή τους ατμούς.

c) Κρατήστε τα παιδιά και άλλα άτομα μακριά 
από το ηλεκτρονικό εργαλείο κατά τη 
διάρκεια χρήσης του. Σε περίπτωση μη 
τήρησης ίσως χάσετε τον έλεγχο της συσκευής.

2) Ηλεκτρική ασφάλεια
a) Το βύσμα σύνδεσης συσκευής θα πρέπει 

να ταιριάζει στην πρίζα. Απαγορεύεται 
η τροποποίηση με οποιοδήποτε τρόπο 
του βύσματος. Απαγορεύεται η χρήση 
βύσματος - προσαρμογέα μαζί με συσκευές 
με προστατευτική γείωση. Το ανέπαφο βύσμα 
και η κατάλληλη πρίζα μειώνουν τον κίνδυνο 
πρόκλησης ηλεκτροπληξίας.

b) Αποφύγετε τη σωματική επαφή με γειωμένες 
επιφάνειες, όπως σωλήνες, θερμαντικά 
σώματα, εστίες και ψυγεία. Υφίσταται υψηλός 
κίνδυνος ηλεκτροπληξίας όταν το σώμα σας 
γειωθεί.

c) Κρατήστε τη συσκευή μακριά από τη βροχή 
και την υγρασία. Η εισχώρηση νερού μέσα σε 
μία ηλεκτρονική συσκευή αυξάνει τον κίνδυνο 
ηλεκτροπληξίας.

d) Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το καλώδιο για άλλο 
λόγο, για να μεταφέρετε τη συσκευή, για 
να την αναρτήσετε ή για να τραβήξετε το 

βύσμα από την πρίζα. Κρατήστε το καλώδιο 
μακριά από θερμότητα, λάδι, αιχμηρές 
ακμές ή κινούμενα εξαρτήματα συσκευής. 
Κατεστραμμένο ή τυλιγμένο καλώδιο αυξάνει 
τον κίνδυνο πρόκλησης ηλεκτροπληξίας.

e) Για χρήση ηλεκτρονικής συσκευής σε 
εξωτερικούς χώρους, χρησιμοποιήστε μόνο 
καλώδιο επέκτασης που είναι κατάλληλο 
για εξωτερική χρήση. Η χρήση ενός καλωδίου 
κατάλληλο για εξωτερική χρήση μειώνει τον 
κίνδυνο ηλεκτροπληξίας.

f) εάν είναι απαραίτητο να χρησιμοποιήσετε το 
εργαλείο ενέργειας σε ένα υγρό περιβάλλον, 
είναι αναγκαίο να συνδεθεί μέσω μιας 
διαφορικής φυσίγγια. Η εφαρμογή της μιας 
διαφορικής φυσίγγια μειώνει τον κίνδυνο να 
εκθέσει την ηλεκτροπληξία.

3) Ασφάλεια ατόμων
a) Επιδείξτε μεγάλη προσοχή, έχετε πάντοτε 

επίγνωση των πράξεών σας και δείξτε 
ιδιαίτερη συναίνεση στην εργασία που 
πραγματοποιείτε με το ηλεκτρονικό 
εργαλείο. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή όταν 
δεν είσαστε συγκεντρωμένοι ή όταν νοιώθετε 
κούραση ή ενώ βρίσκεστε υπό την επήρεια 
ναρκωτικών, αλκοόλ ή φαρμάκων. Ακόμα και 
μόλις μία στιγμή αφηρημάδας κατά τη χρήση 
της συσκευής μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε σοβαρούς 
τραυματισμούς.

b) Φοράτε προσωπικό προστατευτικό 
εξοπλισμό και πάντα προστατευτικά 
γυαλιά. Ο προστατευτικός εξοπλισμός όπως 
είναι αναπνευστική μάσκα, προστατευτικά 
παπούτσια που δεν γλιστράνε, προστατευτικό 
κράνος ή ωτοασπίδες, ανάλογα με το είδος 
και την εφαρμογή του μειώνουν τον κίνδυνο 
πρόκλησης τραυματισμών.

c) Αποφεύγετε την αθέλητη θέση σε λειτουργία. 
Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το ηλεκτρικό εργαλείο είναι 
απενεργοποιημένο προτού το συνδέσετε 
στην ηλεκτρική τροφοδοσία ή το πάρετε και 
το μεταφέρετε. Εάν κατά τη μεταφορά της 
συσκευής έχετε το δάκτυλό σας στο διακόπτη 
ΟΝ / OFF ή η συσκευή είναι ενεργοποιημένη, 
ενδέχεται να προκληθούν ατυχήματα.

d) Απομακρύνετε τα εργαλεία ρύθμισης ή τα 
κλειδιά προτού ενεργοποιήσετε τη συσκευή. 
Ένα εργαλείο ή ένα κλειδί που βρίσκεται πάνω 
σε ένα περιστρεφόμενο εξάρτημα συσκευής 

Γενικές υποδείξεις ασφάλειας
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μπορεί να προκαλέσει τραυματισμούς.
e) Αποφεύγετε αντικανονική στάση του 

σώματός σας. Φροντίζετε ώστε να υπάρχει 
πάντα σταθερή θέση και διατηρείτε ανά 
πάση στιγμή την ισορροπία σας. Έτσι 
μπορείτε να ελέγχετε καλύτερα τη συσκευή και 
ιδιαίτερα σε απρόσμενες καταστάσεις.

f) Φοράτε κατάλληλο ρουχισμό. Μην φοράτε 
φαρδιά ρούχα και κοσμήματα. Κρατήστε τα 
μαλλιά, το ρουχισμό και τα γάντια μακριά 
από τα κινούμενα εξαρτήματα. Ο φαρδύς 
ρουχισμός που δεν έχει στενή εφαρμογή, τα 
κοσμήματα ή τα μαλλιά μπορεί να πιαστούν 
από τα κινούμενα εξαρτήματα.

g) Κατά τη συναρμολόγηση διατάξεων 
αναρρόφησης και συλλογής, φροντίστε 
ώστε αυτές να έχουν συνδεθεί και να 
χρησιμοποιούνται σωστά. Η χρήση τέτοιου 
είδους διατάξεων μειώνει τον κίνδυνο από τη 
σκόνη.

4) 1. Ασφαλής λειτουργία και χρήση 
ηλεκτρονικών συσκευών

a) Μην υπερφορτώνετε τη συσκευή. 
Χρησιμοποιήστε το ηλεκτρονικό εργαλείο 
που είναι κατάλληλο για την εργασία σας. 
Με το κατάλληλο ηλεκτρονικό εργαλείο μπορείτε 
να εργαστείτε καλύτερα και με μεγαλύτερη 
ασφάλεια εντός του καθορισμένου τομέα 
απόδοσης.

b) Μην χρησιμοποιείτε ηλεκτρονικό εργαλείο, 
του οποίου ο διακόπτης είναι ελαττωματικός. 
Ένα ηλεκτρονικό εργαλείο που δεν μπορεί 
να ενεργοποιηθεί ή να απενεργοποιηθεί είναι 
επικίνδυνο και θα πρέπει να επιδιορθωθεί.

c) Πριν προβείτε σε ρυθμίσεις της μηχανής, σε 
αντικατάσταση εξαρτημάτων ή σε απόθεση 
της μηχανής, αποσυνδέετε το βύσμα από 
την ηλεκτρική πρίζα. Αυτά τα προληπτικά 
μέτρα ασφαλείας μειώνουν τον κίνδυνο αθέμιτης 
εκκίνησης της συσκευής.

d) Φυλάξτε τα ηλεκτρονικά εργαλεία που δεν 
χρησιμοποιείτε μακριά από παιδιά. Μην 
επιτρέπετε τη χρήση της συσκευής σε άτομα, 
τα οποία δεν είναι έμπιστα ή τα οποία δεν έχουν 
διαβάσει τις οδηγίες. Τα ηλεκτρονικά εργαλεία 
είναι επικίνδυνα όταν χρησιμοποιούνται από 
άπειρα άτομα.

e) Φροντίστε τη συσκευή με προσοχή. 
Ελέγχετε αν τα κινούμενα εξαρτήματα 
λειτουργούν άψογα και δεν μπλοκάρουν, 
αν υπάρχουν σπασμένα ή κατεστραμμένα 
εξαρτήματα έτσι ώστε να επηρεάζεται 

αρνητικά η λειτουργία της συσκευής. 
Αναθέστε την επιδιόρθωση των ελαττωματικών 
εξαρτημάτων πριν από τη χρήση στης 
συσκευής. Πολλά ατυχήματα οφείλονται 
σε ηλεκτρονικές συσκευές που δεν έχουν 
συντηρηθεί σωστά.

f) Διατηρήστε τα εργαλεία κοπής αιχμηρά 
και καθαρά. Τα προσεγμένα εργαλεία κοπής 
μπλοκάρουν λιγότερο και κόβουν πιο εύκολα.

g) Χρησιμοποιήστε το ηλεκτρονικό εργαλείο, 
το εξάρτημα, τα εργαλεία εφαρμογής κ.τ.λ. 
σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες τους και με τον 
τρόπο που περιγράφεται για αυτό τον 
ειδικό τύπο συσκευής. Λάβετε υπόψη σας 
τις συνθήκες εργασίας και τις δραστηριότητες 
που πρέπει να πραγματοποιηθούν. Η χρήση 
ηλεκτρονικών εργαλείων για εφαρμογή άλλη 
από αυτή που προδιαγράφεται μπορεί να 
οδηγήσει σε επικίνδυνες καταστάσεις.

5) Service
a) Αναθέστε την επιδιόρθωση των συσκευών 

σας μόνο σε εκπαιδευμένο, ειδικό 
προσωπικό που χρησιμοποιεί αποκλειστικά 
αυθεντικά ανταλλακτικά. Με τον τρόπο 
αυτό μπορεί να διασφαλιστεί το γεγονός ότι 
διατηρείται το επίπεδο ασφάλειας της συσκευής.
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CZ

POZOR! Čtěte všechny pokyny. Chyby při 
dodržování níže uvedených pokynů mohou způsobit 
elektrický úder, požár, event. těžká poranění. 
Níže použitý pojem “elektronářadí” se vztahuje na 
elektronářadí provozované na el. síti (s připojovacím 
kabelem) a na elektronářadí provozované na baterii 
(bez připojovacího kabelu).
TYTO PŘEDPISY DOBŘE USCHOVEJTE.
1) Pracovní místo

a) Udržujte Vaše pracovní místo čisté a uklize-
né. Nepořádek a neosvětlené pracovní oblasti 
mohou vést k úrazům.

b) Se strojem nepracujte v prostředích 
ohrožených explozí, kde se nacháze-
jí hořlavé kapaliny, plyny nebo prach. 
Elektronářadí vytváří jiskry, které mohou prach 
nebo páry zapálit.

c) Děti a jiné osoby udržujte při použití 
elektronářadí daleko od Vašeho pracovního 
místa. Při rozptýlení můžete ztratit kontrolu nad 
strojem.

2) Elektrická bezpečnost
a) Připojovací zástrčka stroje musí lícovat 

se zásuvkou. Zástrčka nesmí být žádným 
způsobem upravena. Společně se stroji s 
ochranným uzemněním nepoužívejte žádné 
adaptérové zástrčky. Neupravené zástrčky 
a vhodné zásuvky snižují riziko elektrického 
úderu.

b) Zabraňte kontaktu těla s uzemněnými po-
vrchy, jako např. potrubí, topení, sporáky a 
chladničky. Je-li Vaše tělo uzemněno, existuje 
zvýšené riziko elektrického úderu.

c) Chraňte stroj před deštěm a vlhkem. Vniknutí 
vody do elektrického stroje zvyšuje nebezpečí 
elektrického úderu.

d) Dbejte na účel kabelu, nepoužívejte jej k 
nošení či zavěšení stroje nebo vytažení 
zástrčky ze zásuvky. Udržujte kabel daleko 
od tepla, oleje, ostrých hran nebo pohybli-
vých dílů stroje. Poškozené nebo spletené 
kabely zvyšují riziko elektrického úderu.

e) Pokud pracujete s elektronářadím venku, 
použijte pouze takové prodlužovací kabely, 
které jsou schváleny i pro venkovní použití. 
Použití prodlužovacího kabelu, jež je vhodný 
pro použití venku, snižuje riziko elektrického 
úderu.

f) Pokud se nelze vyhnout provozu 
elektronářadí ve vlhkém prostředí, použijte 
proudový chránič. Nasazení proudového 
chrániče snižuje riziko úderu elektrickým 
proudem.

3) Bezpečnost osob
a) Buďte pozorní, dávejte pozor na to, co 

děláte a přistupujte k práci s elektronářadím 
rozumně. Stroj nepoužívejte pokud jste 
unaveni nebo pod vlivem drog, alkoholu 
nebo léků. Moment nepozornosti při použití 
elektronářadí může vést k vážným poraněním.

b) Noste osobní ochranné pomůcky a vždy 
ochranné brýle. Nošení osobních ochran-
ných pomůcek jako maska proti prachu, 
bezpečnostní obuv s protiskluzovou podrážkou, 
ochranná přilba nebo sluchátka, podle druhu 
nasazení elektronářadí, snižují riziko poranění.

c) Zabraňte neúmyslnému uvedení stroje do 
provozu. Přesvědčte se ještě než zastrčíte 
zástrčku do zásuvky, že je spínač v poloze 
“VYPNUTO”. Máte-li při nošení stroje prst 
na spínači nebo pokud stroj připojíte ke zdroji 
proudu zapnutý, pak to může vést k úrazům.

d) Než stroj zapnete, odstraňte seřizovací nás-
troje nebo šroubovák. Nástroj nebo klíč, který 
se nachází v otáčivém dílu stroje, může vést k 
poranění.

e) Nepřeceňujte se. Zajistěte si bezpečný pos-
toj a vždy udržujte rovnováhu. a) Tím můžete 
stroj v neočekávaných situacích lépe kontrolo-
vat.

f) Noste vhodný oděv. Nenoste žádný volný 
oděv nebo šperky. Vlasy, oděv a rukavice 
udržujte daleko od pohybujících se dílů. 
Volný oděv, šperky nebo dlouhé vlasy mohou 
být zachyceny pohybujícími se díly.

g) Lze-li namontovat odsávací či zachycující 
přípravky, přesvědčte se, že jsou připojeny 
a správně použity. Použití těchto přípravků 
snižuje ohrožení prachem.

4) Svědomité zacházení a používání elektronářadí
a) Stroj nepřetěžujte. Pro svou práci použijte k 

tomu určený stroj. S vhodným elektronářadím 
budete pracovat v udané oblasti výkonu lépe a 
bezpečněji.

b) Nepoužívejte žádné elektronářadí, jehož 
spínač je vadný. Elektronářadí, které nelze 

Všeobecné bezpečnostní předpisy



27

zapnout či vypnout je nebezpečné a musí se 
opravit.

c) Než provedete seřízení stroje, výměnu dílů 
příslušenství nebo stroj odložíte, vytáhněte 
zástrčku ze zásuvky. Toto preventivní 
opatření zabrání neúmyslnému zapnutí 
stroje.

d) Uchovávejte nepoužívané elektronářadí 
mimo dosah dětí. Nenechte stroj používat 
osobám, které se strojem nejsou seznámeny 
nebo nečetly tyto pokyny. Elektronářadí je 
nebezpečné, je-li používáno nezkušenými 
osobami.

e) Pečujte o stroj svědomitě. Zkontrolujte, zda 
pohyblivé díly stroje bezvadně fungují a 
nevzpřičují se, zda díly nejsou zlomené nebo 
poškozené tak, že je omezena funkce stroje. 
Poškozené díly nechte před nasazením stro-
je opravit. Mnoho úrazů má příčinu ve špatně 
udržovaném elektronářadí.

f) Řezné nástroje udržujte ostré a čisté. Pečlivě 
ošetřované řezné nástroje s ostrými řeznými 
hranami se méně vzpřičují a dají se lehčeji vést.

g) Používejte elektronářadí, příslušenství, 
nasazovací nástroje apod. podle těchto 
pokynů a tak, jak je to pro ten určitý speciální 
typ stroje předepsáno. Respektujte přitom 
pracovní podmínky a prováděnou činnost. 
Použití elektronářadí pro jiné než určující použití 
může vést k nebezpečným situacím.

5) Servis
a) Nechte Váš stroj opravit pouze kvalifiko-

vaným odborným personálem a pouze s ori-
ginálními náhradními díly. Tím bude zajištěno, 
že bezpečnost stroje zůstane zachována.
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SK

Dôležité upozornenie! Prečítajte si všetky pokyny. 
Chyby pri dodržiavaní nasledujúcich pokynov môžu 
mať za následok zásah elektrickým prúdom, požiar 
a/alebo ťažké poranenia. Pojem “elektrické náradie” 
používaný v nasledujúcom texte sa vzťahuje na 
ručné elektrické náradie napájané zo siete (prípoj-
nou šnúrou) a na ručné elektrické náradie napájané 
akumulátorovými batériami (bez prípojnej šnúry).
TIETO POKYNY SPOĽAHLIVO USCHOVAJTE.
1) Pracovisko

a) Udržiavajte svoje pracovisko čisté a uprata-
né. Neporiadok na pracovisku a neosvetlené 
časti pracoviska môžu viesť k úrazom.

b) Nepracujte elektrickým náradím v prostredí 
ohrozenom výbuchom, v ktorom sa nachád-
zajú horľavé kvapaliny, plyny alebo prach. 
Elektrické náradie produkuje iskry, ktoré môžu 
prach alebo pary zapáliť.

c) Deti a iné osoby udržiavajte počas práce od 
ručného elektrického náradia v dostatočnej 
vzdialenosti. V prípade odpútania Vašej pozor-
nosti by ste mohli stratiť kontrolu nad náradím.

2) Elektrická bezpečnosť
a) Zástrčka prívodnej šnúry sa musí hodiť do 

napájacej zásuvky. Zástrčka sa v žiadnom 
prípade nesmie meniť. Pri uzemnených 
spotrebičoch nepoužívajte spolu s nimi 
žiadne adaptéry. Nezmenená zástrčka a vhod-
ná zásuvka znižujú riziko zásahu elektrickým 
prúdom.

b) Vyhýbajte sa telesnému kontaktu s povrcho-
vými plochami uzemnených spotrebičov, ako 
sú elektrické rúry, vyhrievacie telesá, spo-
ráky a chladničky. Keď je Vaše telo uzemnené, 
riziko zásahu elektrickým prúdom je vyššie.

c) Chráňte ručné elektrické náradie pred 
dažďom a vlhkom. Vniknutie vody do ručného 
elektrického náradia zvyšuje riziko zásahu 
elektrickým prúdom.

d) Nepoužívajte prívodnú šnúru na prenášanie 
náradia, na jeho vešanie, ani za ňu 
nevyťahujte zástrčku zo zásuvky. Prívodnú 
šnúru chráňte pred horúčavou, olejom, 
ostrými hranami alebo pohybujúcimi sa 
časťami náradia. Poškodené alebo zauzlené 
šnúry zvyšujú riziko zásahu elektrickým prúdom.

e) Ak pracujete s ručným elektrickým náradím 
vonku, používajte len také predlžovacie 

šnúry, ktoré sú schválené pre používanie 
vo vonkajších priestoroch. Používanie 
predlžovacej šnúry určenej do vonkajšieho pros-
tredia znižuje riziko zásahu elektrickým prúdom.

f) Ak sa nedá vyhnúť použitiu ručného elektric-
kého náradia vo vlhkom prostredí, použite 
ochranný spínač pri poruchových prúdoch. 
Použitie ochranného spínača pri poruchových 
prúdoch znižuje riziko zásahu elektrickým prú-
dom.

3) Bezpečnosť osôb
a) Buďte pozorní, dávajte pozor na to, čo robíte 

a k práci s elektrickým náradím pristupujte 
rozumne. Nepoužívajte elektrické náradie, 
keď ste unavení alebo keď ste pod vplyvom 
drog, alkoholu alebo liekov. Chvíľa nepozor-
nosti pri používaní náradia môže viesť k vážnym 
poraneniam.

b) Noste osobné ochranné pomôcky, ochranný 
odev a vždy majte nasadené ochranné oku-
liare. Nosenie pracovného odevu a používanie 
ochranných pomôcok ako ochrannej dýchacej 
masky, bezpečnostných protišmykových topá-
nok, prilby alebo chrániča sluchu, podľa druhu 
elektrického náradia, znižuje riziko poranenia.

c) Zabráňte neúmyselnému zapnutiu elektric-
kého náradia. Skôr ako vložíte zástrčku 
do zásuvky, presvedčte sa, či je vypínač 
v polohe vypnuté “VYP”. Ak budete mať 
počas prenášania elektrického náradia prst na 
vypínači, alebo ak budete prenášať náradie 
pripojené na zdroj elektrického prúdu, môže to 
mať za následok nehodu.

d) Skôr ako ručné elektrické náradie zapnete, 
odstráňte nastavovacie a montážne nástroje. 
Nástroj alebo kľúč, ktorý sa nachádza v pohybli-
vej časti náradia, môže spôsobiť poranenie.

e) Nepreceňujte sa. Zabezpečte si pevný 
postoj a neprestajne udržiavajte rovnováhu. 
Takto budete môcť ručné elektrické náradie v 
neočakávaných situáciách lepšie kontrolovať.

f) Pri práci noste vhodný pracovný odev. 
Nenoste široké odevy a nemajte na sebe 
šperky. Dbajte na to, aby ste mali vlasy, odev 
a rukavice v dostatočnej vzdialenosti od 
pohybujúcich sa častí náradia. Pohybujúce sa 
časti náradia by mohli zachytiť voľné oblečenie, 
šperky alebo dlhé vlasy.

g) Ak možno namontovať zariadenie na 

Všeobecné bezpečnostné pokyny
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odsávanie alebo zachytávanie prachu, 
presvedčte sa, či je pripojené a správne 
používané. Používanie týchto zariadení 
znižuje ohrozenie osôb prachom.

4) Starostlivé zaobchádzanie s elektrickým nára-
dím a jeho používanie.

a) Náradie nepreťažujte. Pre svoju prácu 
používajte určené elektrické náradie. Pomo-
cou vhodného ručného elektrického náradia 
budete môcť v uvedenom rozsahu výkonu 
pracovať lepšie a bezpečnejšie.

b) Nepoužívajte žiadne ručné elektrické náradie, 
ktoré má pokazený vypínač. Ručné elektric-
ké náradie, ktoré sa už nedá zapínať alebo 
vypínať, je nebezpečné a treba ho dať opraviť.

c) Skôr ako budete náradie nastavovať alebo 
meniť príslušenstvo, resp. pred každým 
odložením náradia vytiahnite zástrčku zo zá-
suvky. Toto bezpečnostné opatrenie zabraňuje 
neúmyselnému spusteniu náradia.

d) Nepoužívané ručné elektrické náradie us-
chovávajte mimo dosahu detí. Nedopusťte, 
aby ručné elektrické náradie používali 
osoby, ktoré s ním nie sú dôkladne oboz-
námené, alebo ktoré si neprečítali tento 
Návod na používanie. Ak ručné elektrické 
náradie používajú neskúsené osoby, stáva sa 
nebezpečným nástrojom.

e) Elektrické náradie starostlivo ošetrujte. 
Skontrolujte, či pohyblivé súčiastky ná-
radia bezchybne fungujú a neblokujú a 
či nie sú zlomené alebo poškodené nie-
ktoré súčiastky, ktoré by mohli negatívne 
ovplyvniť fungovanie ručného elektrického 
náradia. Pred použitím ručného elektrického 
náradia dajte poškodené súčiastky opraviť. 
Nejeden úraz bol spôsobený zle udržiavaným 
náradím.

f) Používané nástroje udržiavajte ostré a 
čisté. Starostlivo ošetrované nástroje s ostrými 
reznými hranami sa menej často zablokujú a ich 
vedenie je podstatne ľahšie.

g) Používajte ručné elektrické náradie, 
príslušenstvo, pracovné nástroje a pod. 
podľa týchto pokynov a podľa predpisu 
špeciálne pre tento výrobok. Zohľadnite 
pritom konkrétne pracovné podmienky a 
činnosť, ktorú máte vykonať. Používanie 
ručného elektrického náradia na iné ako určené 
účely môže viesť k nebezpečným situáciám.

5) Servis

a) Ručné elektrické náradie zverte do opravy 
len kvalifikovanému personálu a používajte 
len originálne náhradné súčiastky. Tým sa 
zabezpečí zachovanie bezpečnosti ručného 
elektrického náradia.
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SLO

POZOR! Prosimo, da navodila preberete od 
začetka do konca. Posledice neupoštevanja navodil 
so lahko električni udar, požar in/ali hude telesne 
poškodbe. Pojem “električno orodje”, ki smo ga 
uporabili v nadaljevanju besedila, se nanaša na 
električna orodja na električni pogon (s kablom za 
priključitev na omrežno napetost) in na električna 
orodja na baterijski pogon (brez priključnega kabla).
PROSIMO, DA TA NAVODILA SKRBNO SHRANI-
TE.
1) Delovno mesto

a) Poskrbite, da bo Vaše delovno mesto vedno 
čisto in urejeno. Nered in neosvetljena delovna 
področja lahko povzročijo nezgode.

b) Prosimo, da naprave ne uporabljate v okolju, 
kjer je nevarnost za eksplozije in v katerem 
se nahajajo gorljive tekočine, plini in prah. 
Električna orodja povzročajo iskrenje, zato se 
gorljivi prah ali pare lahko vnamejo.

c) Ne dovolite otrokom in drugim osebam, da bi 
se medtem ko delate, približali električnemu 
orodju. Druge osebe lahko odvrnejo Vašo 
pozornost drugam in izgubili boste nadzor nad 
napravo.

2) Električna varnost
a) Vtic mora ustrezati električni vticnici in ga 

pod nobenim pogojem ne smete spreminjati. 
Uporaba adapterskih vtičev v kombinaciji z 
ozemljenimi napravami ni dovoljena. Origi-
nalni oziroma nespremenjeni vtici in ustrezne 
vtičnice zmanjšujejo tveganje električnega 
udara.

b) Izogibajte se telesnemu stiku z ozemljeni-
mi površinami, na primer s cevmi, grelci, 
štedilniki in hladilniki. Če je ozemljeno 
tudi vaše telo, obstoja povecano tveganje 
električnega udara.

c) Zavarujte napravo pred dežjem ali vlago. 
Vdor vode v električno napravo povečuje tve-
ganje električnega udara.

d) Električnega kabla ne uporabljajte za 
prenašanje ali obešanje naprave in ne vlecite 
vtič iz vtičnice tako, da vlečete za kabel. 
Zavarujte kabel pred vročino, oljem, ostrimi 
robovi in premikajočimi se deli naprave. 
Poškodovani ali prepleteni kabli povečujejo 
tveganje električnega udara.

e) Če z električnim orodjem delate na prostem, 

uporabljajte samo kabelski podaljšek, ki je 
atestiran za delo na prostem. Uporaba kabels-
kega podaljška, primernega za delo na prostem, 
zmanjšuje tveganje električnega udara.

f) Če je uporaba električnega orodja v 
vlažnem okolju neizogibna, uporabljajte 
stikalo za zaščito pred kvarnim tokom. 
Uporaba zaščitnega stikala zmanjšuje tveganje 
električnega udara.

3) Osebna varnost
a) Bodite zbrani in pazite, kaj delate. Dela z 

električnim orodjem se lotite razumno. Nikoli 
ne uporabljajte naprave, če ste utrujeni in če 
ste pod vplivom mamil, alkohola ali zdra-
vil. En sam trenutek nepazljivosti pri uporabi 
naprave lahko ima za posledico resne telesne 
poškodbe.

b) Uporabljajte osebno zašcitno opremo in 
vedno nosite zaščitna očala. Uporaba osebne 
zaščitne opreme, na primer maske proti prahu, 
nedrsljivih zaščitnih čevljev, zaščitne čelade 
in glušnikov, odvisno od vrste in uporabe 
električnega orodja, zmanjšuje tveganje teles-
nih poškodb.

c) Izogibajte se nenamernemu vklopu na-
prave. Preden vtič vtaknete v vtičnico, se 
prepričajte, če je stikalo v položaju izklopa. 
Če se med nošenjem naprave Vaš prst nahaja 
na stikalu naprave oziroma če vklopljeno napra-
vo priključite na električno omrežje, lahko pride 
do nezgode.

d) Pred vklopom naprave odstranite z nje 
nastavitvena orodja ali vijačni ključ. Orodje ali 
ključ, ki se nahajata na vrtečem se delu napra-
ve, lahko povzrocita nezgodo.

e) Ne precenjujte se in poskrbite za varno 
stojišče in stalno ravnotežje. Tako boste lahko 
v nepričakovani situaciji bolje obvladali napravo.

f) Nosite primerno obleko, ki naj ne bo pre-
ohlapna. Ne nosite nakita. Lasje, oblačilo in 
rokavice naj se ne približujejo premikajočim 
se delom naprave. Premikajoči se deli naprave 
lahko zagrabijo ohlapno obleko, nakit ali dolge 
lase.

g) Če je možno na napravo namestiti priprave 
za odsesavanje in prestrezanje prahu, se 
prepričajte, ali so le-te priključene in če jih 
pravilno uporabljate. Uporaba teh priprav 
zmanjšuje ogroženost zaradi prahu.

Splošna varnostna navodila
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4) Skrbno ravnanje z električnimi orodji in njihova 
uporaba

a) Ne preobremenjujte naprave. Za določeno 
delo uporabljajte električno orodje, ki je pred-
videno za opravljanje tega dela. Z ustreznim 
električnim orodjem boste v navedenem zmogl-
jivostnem področju lahko delali bolje in varneje.

b) Električnega orodja, ki ima pokvarjeno 
stikalo, ne uporabljajte. Električno orodje, ki ga 
ni možno vklopiti ali izklopiti, je nevarno in ga je 
potrebno popraviti.

c) Pred nastavitvijo naprave, zamenjavo pribora 
ali odlaganjem naprave vedno izvlecite vtič 
iz električne vtičnice. Ta previdnostni ukrep 
onemogoča nepredviden zagon naprave.

d) Prosimo, da električna orodja, ki jih ne upo-
rabljate, shranjujete izven dosega otrok. Ose-
bam, ki naprave ne poznajo ali niso prebrale 
teh navodil, naprave ne dovolite uporabljati. 
Električna orodja so nevarna, če jih uporabljajo 
neizkušene osebe.

e) Skrbno negujte napravo. Preverite, če 
premikajoči se deli naprave delujejo brezhi-
bno in če se ne zatikajo oziroma če kakšen 
del naprave ni zlomljen ali poškodovan do 
te mere, da bi oviral njeno delovanje. Pred 
nadaljnjo uporabo je potrebno poškodovani 
del popraviti. Vzrok za številne nezgode so 
ravno slabo vzdrževana električna orodja.

f) Rezalna orodja naj bodo ostra in čista. Skrb-
no negovana rezalna orodja z ostrimi robovi se 
manj zatikajo in so bolje vodljiva.

g) Električna orodja, pribor, vstavna orodja in 
podobno uporabljajte v skladu s temi navodi-
li in v skladu s predpisi, ki veljajo za dotični, 
specialni tip naprave. Pri tem upoštevajte de-
lovne pogoje in vrsto dela, ki ga nameravate 
opraviti. Zaradi uporabe električnega orodja v 
druge, nepredvidene namene, lahko nastanejo 
nevarne situacije.

5) Servis
a) Popravilo naprave lahko opravi samo uspo-

sobljena strokovna oseba in to izključno z 
originalnimi nadomestnimi deli. Le tako bo 
ohranjena nadaljnja varnost naprave.
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EST

TÄHELEPANU! Kõik juhised tuleb läbi lugeda. 
Alltoodud ohutusjuhiste eiramise tagajärjeks võib olla 
elektrilöök, tulekahju ja/või rasked vigastused. Allpool 
kasutatud mõiste „Elektriline tööriist” käib võrgutoite-
ga (toitejuhtmega) elektriliste tööriistade ja akutoitega 
(ilma toitejuhtmeta) elektriliste tööriistade kohta.
HOIDKE NEED JUHISED HOOLIKALT ALLES.
1) Töökoht

a) Hoidke töökoht puhas ja korras. Segadus ja 
valgustamata tööpiirkonnad võivad põhjustada 
õnnetusi.

b) Ärge kasutage seadet plahvatusohtlikus 
kesk konnas, kus leidub tuleohtlikke vede-
likke, gaase või tolmu. Elektrilistest tööriista-
dest lööb sädemeid, mis võivad tolmu või aurud 
süüdata.

c) Kui kasutate elektrilist tööriista, hoidke lap-
sed ja teised isikud töökohast eemal. Kui Teie 
tähelepanu kõrvale juhitakse, võib seade Teie 
kontrolli alt väljuda.

2) 1) Elektriohutus
a) Seadme pistik peab pistikupessa sobima. 

Pistiku kallal ei tohi teha mingeid muudatusi. 
Ärge kasutage kaitsemaandusega seadmete 
puhul adapterpistikuid. Muutmata pistikud ja 
sobivad pistikupesad vähendavad elektrilöögi 
saamise riski.

b) Vältige kehakontakti maandatud pindadega, 
nagu torud, radiaatorid, pliidid ja külmikud. 
Kui Teie keha on maandatud, on elektrilöögi risk 
suurem.

c) Hoidke seadet vihma ja niiskuse eest. Kui 
elektriseadmesse on sattunud vett, on elektrilöö-
gi saamise risk suurem.

d) Ärge kasutage toitejuhet selleks mitte 
ettenähtud otstarbel seadme kandmiseks, 
ülesriputamiseks ega pistiku pistikupesast 
väljatõmbamiseks. Hoidke toitejuhet kuumu-
se, õli, teravate servade ja seadme liikuvate 
osade eest. Kahjustatud või keerduläinud 
toitejuhtmed suurendavad elektrilöögi saamise 
riski.

e) Kui töötate elektrilise tööriistaga vabas õhus, 
kasutage ainult selliseid pikendusjuhtmeid, 
mida on lubatud kasutada ka välistingimus-
tes. Välistingimustes kasutamiseks sobiva 
pikendusjuhtme kasutamine vähendab elektri-
löögi saamise riski.

f) Kui elektrilise tööriista kasutamine niiskes 
keskkonnas on vältimatu, kasutage rikke-
voolukaitselülitit. Rikkevoolukaitselüliti kasuta-
mine vähendab elektrilöögi ohtui.

3) Inimeste turvalisus
a) Olge tähelepanelik, jälgige, mida Te teete, 

ning toimige elektrilise tööriistaga töötades 
mõistlikult. Ärge kasutage seadet, kui olete 
väsinud või uimastite, alkoholi või ravimite 
mõju all. Hetkeline tähelepanematus seadme 
kasutamisel võib põhjustada tõsiseid vigastusi.

b) Kandke isikukaitsevahendeid ja alati kaitse-
prille. Isikukaitsevahendite, nagu tolmumask, 
libisemiskindlad turvajalatsid, kaitsekiiver või 
kuulmiskaitsevahendid, kandmine - sõltuvalt 
elektrilise tööriista tüübist ja kasutusalast - 
vähendab vigastuste riski.

c) Vältige seadme tahtmatut käivitamist. Enne 
pistiku pistikupessa ühendamist veenduge, 
et lüliti on asendis “VÄLJAS”. Kui hoiate 
seadme kandmisel sõrme lülitil või ühendate 
vooluvõrku sisselülitatud seadme, võib see 
põhjustada õnnetusi.

d) Enne seadme sisselülitamist eemaldage 
selle küljest reguleerimis- ja mutrivõtmed. 
Seadme pöörleva osa küljes olev reguleerimis- 
või mutrivõti võib põhjustada vigastusi.

e) Ärge hinnake end üle. Võtke stabiilne tööa-
send ja hoidke kogu aeg tasakaalu. Nii saate 
seadet ootamatutes olukordades paremini 
kontrollida.

f) Kandke sobivat rõivastust. Ärge kandke laiu 
riideid ega ehteid. Hoidke juuksed, rõivad ja 
kindad seadme liikuvatest osadest eemal. 
Lotendavad riided, ehted või pikad juuksed 
võivad sattuda seadme liikuvate osade vahele.

g) Kui on võimalik paigaldada tolmueemaldus- 
ja tolmukogumisseadiseid / seadmeid, veen-
duge, et need oleksid seadmega ühendatud 
ja et neid kasutataks õigesti. Nende seadiste/
seadmete kasutamine vähendab tolmust 
põhjustatud ohte.

4) Elektriliste tööriistade hoolikas käsitsemine ja 
kasutamine

a) Ärge koormake seadet üle. Kasutage töö 
tegemiseks selleks ettenähtud elektrilist 
tööriista. Sobiva elektrilise tööriistaga töötate 
paremini ja turvalisemalt ettenähtud võimsusva-
hemikus.

Üldised ohutusjuhised
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b) Ärge kasutage elektrilist tööriista, mille lüliti 
on rikkis. Elektriline tööriist, mida ei ole enam 
võimalik sisse ja välja lülitada, on ohtlik ning 
seda tuleb remontida.

c) Tõmmake pistik pistikupesast välja enne 
seadme reguleerimist, tarvikute vahetamist 
ja seadme ärapanemist. See ettevaatusabinõu 
väldib seadme tahtmatut käivitamist.

d) Hoidke kasutusel mitteolevaid elektrilisi 
tööriistu lastele kättesaamatult. Ärge laske 
seadet kasutada isikutel, kes seda ei tunne 
või pole siintoodud juhiseid lugenud. Koge-
nematute kasutajate käes kujutavad elektrilised 
tööriistad ohtu.

e) Hoolitsege seadme eest. Kontrollige, kas 
seadme liikuvad osad funktsioneerivad 
korralikult ja ei kiildu kiini, ning ega mõned 
osad ei ole katki või sel määral kahjustatud, 
et võiksid piirata seadme funktsioneerimist. 
Laske kahjustatud osad enne seadme kasu-
tamist parandada. Paljude õnnetuste põhjuse-
ks on halvasti hooldatud elektrilised tööriistad.

f) Hoidke lõiketarvikud teravad ja puhtad. 
Hoolikalt hoitud, teravate lõikeservadega 
lõiketarvikud kiilduvad harvemini kinni ja neid on 
lihtsam juhtida.

g) Kasutage elektrilist tööriista, lisavarustust, 
tarvikuid jne vastavalt siintoodud juhistele 
ning nii, nagu konkreetse seadmetüübi jaoks 
ette nähtud. Arvestage seejuures töötingi-
muste ja teostatava töö iseloomuga. Elektrilis-
te tööriistade kasutamine mitte ettenähtud 
otstarbel võib põhjustada ohtlikke olukordi.

5) Teenindus
a) Laske seadet parandada ainult kvalifitseeri-

tud spetsialistidel ja ainult originaalvaruosa-
dega. Nii tagate seadme püsimise turvalisena.
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H

FIGYELEM! Olvassa el valamennyi előírást. A 
következőkben leírt előírások helytelen betartása 
áramütésekhez, tűzhöz és/vagy súlyos testi sérülé-
sekhez vezethet. Az alábbiakban használt „elektro-
mos kéziszerszám” fogalom a hálózati elektromos 
kéziszerszámokat (hálózati kábellel és csatlakozóval) 
és az akkumulátoros elektromos kéziszerszámokat 
(kábel nélkül) foglalja magában.
KÉRJÜK GONDOSAN ŐRIZZE MEG EZEKET AZ 
ELŐÍRÁSOKAT.
1) Munkahely

a) Tartsa tisztán és tartsa rendben a munka-
helyét. Rendetlen munkahelyek és megvilágí-
tatlan munkaterületek balesetekhez vezethet-
nek.

b) Ne dolgozzon az elektromos kéziszerszá-
mmal olyan robbanásveszélyes környezet-
ben, ahol éghető folyadékok, gázok vagy 
porok vannak. Az elektromos kéziszerszámok 
szikrákat bocsáthatnak ki, amelyek meggyújtha-
tják a port vagy a gőzöket.

c) Tartsa távol a gyerekeket és az idegen 
személyeket a munkahelytől, ha az elektro-
mos kéziszerszámot használja. Ha elvonják 
a figyelmét a munkától, könnyen elvesztheti az 
uralmát a berendezés felett.

2) Elektromos biztonsági előírások
a) A készülék csatlakozó dugójának bele kell 

illeszkednie a dugaszolóaljzatba. A csatlako-
zó dugót semmilyen módon sem szabad 
megváltoztatni. Védőföldeléssel ellátott 
készülékekkel kapcsolatban ne használjon 
csatlakozó adaptert. A változtatás nélküli csat-
lakozó dugók és a megfelelő dugaszoló aljzatok 
csökkentik az áramütés kockázatát.

b) Ne érjen hozzá földelt felületekhez, mint 
csövekhez, fűtőtestekhez, kályhákhoz és 
hűtőszekrényekhez. Az áramütési veszély 
megnövekszik, ha a teste le van földelve.

c) Tartsa távol az elektromos kéziszerszámot 
az esőtől és a nedvesség hatásaitól. Ha víz 
hatol be egy elektromos kéziszerszámba, ez 
megnöveli az áramütés veszélyét.

d) Ne használja a kábelt a rendeltetésétől 
eltérő célokra, vagyis a szerszámot soha ne 
hordozza vagy akassza fel a kábelnél fogva, 
és sohase húzza ki a hálózati csatlakozó 
dugót a kábelnél fogva. Tartsa távol a kábelt 

hőforrásoktól, olajtól, éles élektől és sarkak-
tól és mozgó gépalkatrészektől. Egy megron-
gálódott vagy csomókkal teli kábel megnöveli az 
áramütés veszélyét.

e) Ha egy elektromos kéziszerszámmal a 
szabad ég alatt dolgozik, csak a szabadban 
való használatra engedélyezett hosszabbítót 
használjon. A szabadban való használatra en-
gedélyezett hosszabbító használata csökkenti 
az áramütés veszélyét.

f) Ha nem lehet elkerülni az elektromos 
kéziszerszám nedves környezetben 
való használatát, alkalmazzon egy 
hibaáramvédőkapcsolót. Egy hibaáram-
védőkapcsoló alkalmazása csökkenti az 
áramütés kockázatát.

3) Személyi biztonsági előírások
a) Munka közben mindig figyeljen, ügyeljen 

arra, amit csinál és meggondoltan dolgozzon 
az elektromos kéziszerszámmal. Ha fáradt, 
ha kábítószerek vagy alkohol hatása alatt áll, 
vagy orvosságokat vett be, ne használja a 
berendezést. A berendezéssel végzett munka 
közben már egy pillanatnyi figyelmetlenség is 
komoly sérülésekhez vezethet.

b) Viseljen személyi védőfelszerelést és 
mindig viseljen védőszemüveget. A sze-
mélyi védőfelszerelések, mint porvédő álarc, 
csúszásbiztos védőcipő, védősapka és fülvédő 
használata az elektromos kéziszerszám 
használata jellegének megfelelően csökkenti a 
személyes sérülések kockázatát.

c) Kerülje el az elektromos kéziszerszám 
akaratlan üzembe helyezését. Győződjön 
meg arról, hogy a kapcsoló az “AUS” (“KI”) 
helyzetben van, mielőtt bedugná a csatlako-
zó dugót a dugaszolóaljzatba. Ha az elektro-
mos kéziszerszám felemelése közben az ujját a 
kapcsolón tartja, vagy ha a készüléket bekapc-
solt állapotban csatlakoztatja az áramforráshoz, 
ez balesetekhez vezethet.

d) Az elektromos kéziszerszám bekapcsolása 
előtt okvetlenül távolítsa el a beállítószerszá-
mokat vagy csavarkulcsokat. Az elektromos 
kéziszerszám forgó részeiben felejtett beállítós-
zerszám vagy csavarkulcs sérüléseket okozhat.

e) Ne becsülje túl önmagát. Kerülje el a normá-
listól eltérő testtartást, ügyeljen arra, hogy 
mindig biztosan álljon és az egyensúlyát me-

Biztonsági utasítások
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gtartsa. Igy az elektromos kéziszerszám felett 
váratlan helyzetekben is jobban tud uralkodni.

f) Viseljen megfelelő ruhát. Ne viseljen bő ruhát 
vagy ékszereket. Tartsa távol a haját, a ruhá-
ját és a kesztyűjét a mozgó részektől. A bő 
ruhát, az ékszereket és a hosszú hajat a mozgó 
alkatrészek magukkal ránthatják.

g) Ha az elektromos kéziszerszámra fel 
lehet szerelni a por elszívásához és 
összegyűjtéséhez szükséges berendezése-
ket, ellenőrizze, hogy azok megfelelő módon 
hozzá vannak kapcsolva a készülékhez és 
rendeltetésüknek megfelelően működnek. 
Ezen berendezések használata csökkenti a 
munka során keletkező por veszélyes hatását.

4) Az elektromos kéziszerszámok gondos kezelé-
se és használata

a) Ne terhelje túl az elektromos kéziszerszámot. 
A munkájához csak az arra szolgáló elektro-
mos kéziszerszámot használja. Egy alkalmas 
elektromos kéziszerszámmal a megadott 
teljesítménytartományon belül jobban és bizton-
ságosabban lehet dolgozni.

b) Ne használjon olyan elektromos kéziszers-
zámot, amelynek a kapcsolója elromlott. Egy 
olyan elektromos kéziszerszám, amelyet nem 
lehet sem be-, sem kikapcsolni, veszélyes és 
meg kell javíttatni.

c) Húzza ki a csatlakozó dugót a dugaszolóa-
ljzatból, mielőtt az elektromos kéziszerszá-
mon beállítási munkákat végez, tartozékokat 
cserél vagy a szerszámot tárolásra elteszi. 
Ez az elővigyázatossági intézkedés meggátolja 
a szerszám akaratlan üzembe helyezését.

d) A használaton kívüli elektromos kéziszers-
zámokat olyan helyen tárolja, ahol azokhoz 
gyerekek nem férhetnek hozzá. Ne hagyja, 
hogy olyan személyek használják az ele-
ktromos kéziszerszámot, akik nem ismerik 
a szerszámot, vagy nem olvasták el ezt az 
útmutatót. Az elektromos kéziszerszámok 
veszélyesek, ha azokat gyakorlatlan személyek 
használják.

e) A készüléket gondosan ápolja. Ellenőrizze, 
hogy a mozgó alkatrészek kifogástalanul 
működnek-e, nincsenek-e beszorulva, és 
nincsenek-e eltörve vagy megrongálódva 
olyan alkatrészek, amelyek hatással lehetnek 
az elektromos kéziszerszám működésére. A 
megrongálódott részeket a készülék hasz-
nálata előtt javíttassa meg. Sok olyan baleset 

történik, amelyet az elektromos kéziszerszám 
nem kielégítő karbantartására lehet visszave-
zetni.

f) Tartsa tisztán és éles állapotban a vágós-
zerszámokat. Az éles vágóélekkel rendelkező 
és gondosan ápolt vágószerszámok ritkábban 
ékelődnek be és azokat könnyebben lehet 
vezetni és irányítani.

g) Az elektromos kéziszerszámokat, tarto-
zékokat, betétszerszámokat stb. csak ezen 
előírásoknak és az adott készüléktípusra vo-
natkozó kezelési utasításoknak megfelelően 
használja. Vegye figyelembe a munkafelté-
teleket és a kivitelezendő munka sajátos-
ságait. Az elektromos kéziszerszám eredeti 
rendeltetésétől eltérő célokra való alkalmazása 
veszélyes helyzetekhez vezethet.

5) Szerviz
a) Az elektromos kéziszerszámot csak szakkép-

zett személyzet és csak eredeti pótalkatrés-
zek felhasználásával javíthatja. Ez biztosítja, 
hogy az elektromos kéziszerszám biztonságos 
szerszám maradjon.
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LV

UZMANĪBU! Rūpīgi izlasiet šos noteikumus. Šeit 
sniegto darba drošības noteikumu neievērošana 
var izraisīt ugunsgrēku un būt par cēloni elektris-
kajam triecienam vai nopietnam savainojumam. 
Turpmākajā izklāstā lietotais apzīmējums “Elektroins-
truments” attiecas gan uz tīkla elektroinstrumentiem 
(ar elektrokabeli), gan arī uz akumulatora elektroins-
trumentiem (bez elektrokabeļa).
PĒC IZLASĪŠANAS UZGLABĀJIET ŠOS NOTEIKU-
MUS.
1) Darba vieta

a) Sekojiet, lai darba vieta būtu tīra un 
sakārtota. Nekārtīgā darba vietā un sliktā 
apgaismojumā var viegli notikt nelaimes 
gadījums.

b) Nelietojiet elektroinstrumentu eksplozīvu 
vai ugunsnedrošu vielu tuvumā un vietās ar 
paaugstinātu gāzes vai putekļu saturu gaisā. 
Darba laikā instruments nedaudz dzirksteļo, un 
tas var izsaukt viegli degošu putekļu vai tvaiku 
aizdegšanos.

c) Lietojot elektroinstrumentu, neļaujiet 
nepiederošām personām un jo īpaši bērniem 
tuvoties darba vietai. Citu personu klātbūtne 
var novērst uzmanību, un tā rezultātā jūs varat 
zaudēt kontroli pār instrumentul.

2) Elektrodrošība
a) Elektroinstrumenta kontaktdakšai jābūt 

piemērotai elektrotīkla kontaktligzdai. 
Kontaktdakšas konstrukciju nedrīkst nekādā 
veidā mainīt. Nelietojiet kontaktdakšas 
salāgotājus, ja elektroinstruments caur 
kabeli tiek savienots ar aizsargzemējuma 
ķēdi. Neizmainītas konstrukcijas kontaktdakša, 
kas piemērota kontaktligzdai, ļauj samazināt 
elektriskā trieciena saņemšanas risku.

b)  Darba laikā nepieskarieties sazemētiem 
priekšmetiem, piemēram, caurulēm, radiato-
riem, plītīm vai ledusskapjiem. Pieskaroties 
sazemētām virsmām, pieaug risks saņemt 
elektrisko triecienu.

c) Nelietojiet elektroinstrumentu lietus laikā, 
neturiet to mitrumā. Mitrumam iekļūstot 
instrumentā, pieaug risks saņemt elektrisko 
triecienu.

d) Nenesiet un nepiekariet elektroinstrumentu 
aiz elektrokabeļa. Neraujiet aiz kabeļa, ja 
vēlaties atvienot instrumentu no elektrotīkla 

kontaktligzdas. Sargājiet elektrokabeli no 
karstuma, eļļas, asām šķautnēm un instru-
menta kustīgajām daļām. Bojāts vai samezglo-
jies elektrokabelis var būt par cēloni elektriska-
jam triecienam.

e) Darbinot elektroinstrumentu ārpus telpām, 
izmantojiet tā pievienošanai vienīgi tādus 
pagarinātājkabeļus, kuru lietošana ārpus 
telpām ir atļauta. Lietojot elektrokabeli, kas 
piemērots darbam ārpus telpām, samazinās 
risks saņemt elektrisko triecienu.

f) Ja elektroinstrumentu tomēr nepieciešams 
lietot vietās ar paaugstinātu mitrumu, 
izmantojiet tā pievienošanai noplūdes 
strāvas aizsargreleju. Lietojot noplūdes strāvas 
aizsargreleju, samazinās risks saņemt elektrisko 
triecienu.

3) Personiskā drošība
a) Darba laikā saglabājiet paškontroli un 

rīkojieties saskaņā ar veselo saprātu. 
Pārtrauciet darbu, ja jūtaties noguris vai atro-
daties alkohola, narkotiku vai medikamentu 
izraisītā reibumā. Strādājot ar elektroinstru-
mentu, pat viens neuzmanības mirklis var būt 
par cēloni nopietnam savainojumam.

b) Izmantojiet individuālos darba aizsardzības 
līdzekļus un darba laikā vienmēr nēsājiet 
aizsargbrilles. Individuālo darba aizsardzības 
līdzekļu (putekļu maskas, neslīdošu apavu un 
aizsargķiveres vai ausu aizsargu) pielietošana 
atbilstoši elektroinstrumenta tipam un veicamā 
darba raksturam ļauj izvairīties no savainoju-
miem.

c) Nepieļaujiet elektroinstrumenta patvaļīgu 
ieslēgšanos. Pirms pievienošanas 
elektrotīkla kontaktligzdai pārliecinieties, 
ka instrumenta ieslēdzējs atrodas stāvoklī 
“IZSLEGTS”. Pārnesot instrumentu, ja pirksts 
atrodas uz ieslēdzēja, kā arī pievienojot to 
barojošajam elektrotīklam laikā, kad instruments 
ir ieslēgts, viegli var notikt nelaimes gadījums.

d) Pirms instrumenta ieslēgšanas neaizmirs-
tiet izņemt no tā regulējošos instrumen-
tus vai skrūvjatslēgas. Patronatslēga vai 
skrūvjatslēga, kas instrumenta ieslēgšanas brīdī 
nav izņemta no tā, var radīt savainojumu.

e) Strādājot ar elektroinstrumentu, ieturiet 
stingru stāju. Darba laikā vienmēr saglabājiet 
līdzsvaru un centieties nepaslīdēt. Tas 

Vispārējie darba drošības noteikumi
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atvieglos instrumenta vadību neparedzētās 
situācijās.

f) Izvēlieties darbam piemērotu apģērbu. Darba 
laikā nenēsājiet brīvi plandošas drēbes 
un rotaslietas. Netuviniet matus, apģērbu 
un aizsargcimdus instrumenta kustīgajām 
daļām. Vaļīgas drēbes, rotaslietas un gari mati 
var ieķerties instrumenta kustīgajās daļās.

g) Ja elektroinstrumenta konstrukcija ļauj 
tam pievienot ārējo putekļu atsūkšanas vai 
savākšanas/uzkrāšanas ierīci, sekojiet, lai 
tā tiktu pievienota elektroinstrumentam un 
pareizi darbotos. Pielietojot putekļu atsūkšanu 
vai savākšanu/uzkrāšanu, samazinās putekļu 
kaitīgā ietekme uz strādājošās personas 
veselību.

4) Elektroinstrumentu lietošana un apkope
a) Nepārslogojiet elektroinstrumentu. Katram 

darbam izvēlieties piemērotu instrumentu. 
Elektroinstruments darbosies labāk un drošāk 
pie nominālās slodzes.

b) Nelietojiet elektroinstrumentu, ja ir bojāts 
tā ieslēdzējs. Elektroinstruments, ko nevar 
ieslēgt un izslēgt, ir bīstams lietošanai un to 
nepieciešams remontēt.

c) Pirms apkopes, regulēšanas vai darbinstru-
menta nomaiņas atvienojiet elektroinstru-
menta kontaktdakšu no barojošā elektrotīkla. 
Šādi iespējams samazināt elektroinstrumenta 
nejaušas ieslēgšanās risku.

d) Elektroinstrumentu, kas netiek darbināts, 
uzglabājiet piemērotā vietā, kur tas nav 
sasniedzams bērniem un personām, kuras 
neprot rīkoties ar instrumentu. Ja elektroins-
trumentu lieto nekompetentas personas, tas var 
apdraudēt cilvēku veselību.

e) Rūpīgi veiciet elektroinstrumenta 
apkalpošanu. Pārbaudiet, vai kustīgās daļas 
darbojas bez traucējumiem un nav iespīlētas, 
vai kāda no daļām nav salauzta vai bojāta, 
vai katra no tām pareizi funkcionē un pilda 
tai paredzēto uzdevumu. Nodrošiniet, lai 
bojātās daļas tiktu savlaicīgi nomainītas vai 
remontētas pilnvarotā remontu darbnīcā. 
Daudzi nelaimes gadījumi notiek tāpēc, ka ele-
ktroinstruments pirms lietošanas nav pienācīgi 
apkalpots.

f) Savlaicīgi notīriet un uzasiniet griezošos 
darbinstrumentus.Rūpīgi kopti instrumenti, kas 
apgādāti ar asiem griezējinstrumentiem, ļauj 
strādāt daudz ražīgāk un ir vieglāk vadāmi.

g) Lietojiet vienīgi tādus elektroinstrumentus, 
papildpiederumus, darbinstrumentus utt., 
kas paredzēti attiecīgajam pielietojuma 
veidam un/vai ir piemēroti attiecīgajam ins-
trumentam. Bez tam jāņem vērā arī konkrētie 
darba apstākļi un pielietojuma īpatnības. 
Elektroinstrumentu lietošana citiem mērķiem, 
nekā to ir paredzējusi ražotājfirma, ir bīstama un 
var novest pie neparedzamām sekām.

5) Apkalpošana
a) Nodrošiniet, lai Instrumenta remontu veiktu 

kvalificēts personāls, nomaiņai izmantojot 
oriģinālās rezerves daļas un piederumus. 
Tikai tā iespējams panākt instrumenta ilgstošu 
un nevainojamu darbību bez atteikumiem.
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DĖMESIO! Perskaitykite visas šias nuorodas. Jei 
nepaisysite toliau pateiktų nuorodų, gali kilti elektros 
smūgio, gaisro ir/arba sunkių sužalojimų pavojus. To-
liau pateiktame tekste naudojama sąvoka “Elektrinis 
įrankis” apibūdina įrankius, maitinamus iš elektros 
tinklo (su maitinimo laidu), ir akumuliatorinius įrankius 
(be maitinimo laido).
IŠSAUGOKITE ŠIAS SAUGOS NUORODAS.
1) Darbo vieta

a) Darbo vieta turi būti švari ir tvarkinga. 
Netvarka ir blogai apšviesta darbo vieta gali tapti 
nelaimingų atsitikimų priežastimi.

b) Nedirbkite tokioje aplinkoje, kur yra degių 
skysčių, dujų ar dulkių. Elektriniai įrankiai 
gali kibirkščiuoti, o nuo kibirkščių dulkės arba 
susikaupę garai gali užsidegti.

c) Dirbdami su elektriniu įrankiu neleiskite šalia 
būti žiūrovams, vaikams ir lankytojams. 
Nukreipę dėmesį į kitus asmenis galite nebesu-
valdyti prietaiso.

2) Elektrosauga
a) Maitinimo laido kištukas turi atitikti tinklo 

rozetės tipą. Kištuko jokiu būdu negalima 
modifikuoti. Nenaudokite jokių kištuko 
adapterių su įžemintais prietaisais. Originalūs 
kištukai, tiksliai tinkantys elektros tinklo rozetei, 
sumažina elektros smūgio pavojų.

b) Venkite kūno kontakto su įžemintais 
paviršiais, tokiais kaip vamzdžiai, šildytuvai, 
viryklės ar šaldytuvai. Egzistuoja padidinta 
elektros smūgio rizika, jei Jūsų kūnas bus 
įžemintas.

c) Saugokite prietaisą nuo lietaus ir drėgmės. 
Jei vanduo patenka į elektrinį prietaisą, padidėja 
elektros smūgio rizika.

d) Nenaudokite maitinimo laido ne pagal 
paskirtį, t. y. neneškite prietaiso paėmę už 
laido, nekabinkite prietaiso už laido, netrauki-
te už jo, norėdami išjungti kištuką iš rozetės. 
Laidą klokite taip, kad jo neveiktų karštis, 
jis neišsiteptų alyva ir jo nepažeistų aštrios 
detalės ar judančios prietaiso dalys. Pažeisti 
arba susipynę laidai gali tapti elektros smūgio 
priežastimi.

e) Jei su elektriniu įrankiu dirbate lauke, nau-
dokite tik tokius ilginimo kabelius, kurie tinka 
lauko darbams. Naudojant lauko darbams 
pritaikytus ilginimo kabelius, sumažinamas 

elektros smūgio pavojus.
f) Jei su elektriniu įrankiu neišvengiamai reikia 

dirbti drėgnoje aplinkoje, naudokite nuotėkio 
srovės saugiklį. Dirbant su nuotėkio srovės 
saugikliu sumažėja elektros smūgio pavojus.

3) Žmonių sauga
a) Būkite atidūs, sutelkite dėmesį į tai, ką Jūs 

darote ir, dirbdami su elektriniu įrankiu, 
vadovaukitės sveiku protu. Nedirbkite su 
prietaisu, jei esate pavargę arba vartojote 
narkotikus, alkoholį ar medikamentus. 
Akimirksnio neatidumas naudojant prietaisą gali 
tapti rimtų sužalojimų priežastimi.

b)  Naudokite asmenines apsaugos priemones 
ir visuomet užsidėkite apsauginius akinius. 
Naudojant asmenines apsaugos priemo-
nes, pvz., respiratorių ar apsauginę kaukę, 
neslystančius batus, apsauginį šalmą, klausos 
apsaugos priemones ir kt., rekomenduojamas 
dirbant su tam tikros rūšies įrankiais, sumažėja 
rizika susižeisti.

c) Saugokitės, kad neįjungtumėte prietaiso atsi-
tiktinai. Prieš kišdami kištuką į elektros tinklo 
lizdą įsitikinkite, kad prietaisas yra išjungtas. 
Jeigu nešdami prietaisą pirštą laikysite ant 
jungiklio arba prietaisą įjungsite į elektros tinklą, 
kuomet jungiklis nėra išjungtas, tai gali tapti 
nelaimingo atsitikimo priežastimi.

d) Prieš įjungdami prietaisą pašalinkite regu-
liavimo įrankius arba veržlių raktus. Prietaiso 
besisukančioje dalyje esantis įrankis ar raktas 
gali tapti sužalojimų priežastimi.

e) Nepervertinkite savo galimybių. Dirbdami 
atsistokite patikimai ir visada išlaikykite 
pusiausvyrą. Patikima stovėsena ir tinkama 
kūno laikysena leis geriau kontroliuoti prietaisą 
netikėtose situacijose.

f) Dėvėkite tinkamą aprangą. Nedėvėkite plačių 
drabužių ir papuošalų. Saugokite plaukus, 
drabužius ir pirštines nuo besisukančių prie-
taiso dalių. Laisvus drabužius, papuošalus bei 
ilgus plaukus gali įtraukti besisukančios dalys.

g) Jei yra numatyta galimybė prijungti dulkių 
nusiurbimo ar surinkimo įrenginius, visada 
įsitikinkite, ar jie yra prijungti ir ar teisingai 
naudojami. Šių įrenginių naudojimas sumažina 
kenksmingą dulkių poveikį.

4) Rūpestinga elektrinių įrankių priežiūra ir nau-
dojimas

Bendrosios darbo saugos nuorodos
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a) Neperkraukite prietaiso. Naudokite Jūsų 
darbui tinkamą elektrinį įrankį. Su tinkamu 
elektriniu įrankiu Jūs dirbsite geriau ir saugiau, 
jei neviršysite nurodyto galingumo.

b) Nenaudokite elektrinio įrankio su sugedusiu 
jungikliu. Elektrinis įrankis, kurio nebegalima 
įjungti ar išjungti, yra pavojingas ir jį reikia 
remontuoti.

c) Prieš reguliuodami prietaisą, keisdami darbo 
įrankius ar prieš valydami prietaisą ištraukite 
kištuką iš elektros tinklo rozetės. Ši saugumo 
priemonė apsaugos jus nuo netikėto prietaiso 
įsijungimo.

d) Nenaudojamą prietaisą sandėliuokite 
vaikams ir nemokantiems juo naudotis 
asmenims neprieinamoje vietoje. Elektriniai 
įrankiai yra pavojingi, kai juos naudoja nepatyrę 
asmenys.

e) Rūpestingai prižiūrėkite prietaisą. Tikrinkite, 
ar besisukančios prietaiso dalys tinkamai 
veikia ir niekur nekliūva, ar nėra sulūžusių ar 
šiaip pažeistų dalių, kurios įtakotų prietai-
so veikimą. Prieš vėl naudojant prietaisą 
pažeistos prietaiso dalys turi būti sure-
montuotos. Daugelio nelaimingų atsitikimų 
priežastis yra blogai prižiūrimi elektriniai įrankiai.

f) Pjovimo įrankiai turi būti aštrūs ir švarūs. 
Rūpestingai prižiūrėti pjovimo įrankiai su 
aštriomis pjaunamosiomis briaunomis mažiau 
stringa ir juos yra lengviau valdyti.

g) Elektrinį įrankį, papildomą įrangą, darbo 
įrankius ir t. t. naudokite taip, kaip nurodyta 
šioje instrukcijoje ir šiam konkrečiam prie-
taiso tipui taikomuose reikalavimuose. Taip 
pat atsižvelkite į darbo sąlygas bei atliekamo 
darbo pobūdį. Naudojant elektrinius įrankius 
ne pagal jų paskirtį galima sukelti pavojingas 
situacijas.

5) Aptarnavimas
a) Prietaisą turi remontuoti tik kvalifikuotas 

specialistas ir naudoti tik originalias atsargi-
nes dalis. Taip galima garantuoti, jog prietaisas 
išliks saugus.
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UWAGA! Należy przeczytać wszystkie przepisy. 
Błędy w przestrzeganiu następujących przepisów 
mogą spowodować porażenie prądem, pożar i/
lub ciężkie obrażenia ciała. Użyte w dalszej 
części pojęcie “elektronarzędzie” odnosi się do 
elektronarzędzi napędzanych prądem (z kablem 
zasilającym) i do elektronarzędzi napędzanych 
akumulatorami (bez kabla zasilającego).
NALEŻY DOBRZE PRZECHOWYWAĆ TE PRZE-
PISY.
1) Miejsce pracy

a) Miejsce pracy należy utrzymywać w 
czystości i dobrze oświetlone. Nieporządek 
i nie oświetlone zakresy pracy mogą 
doprowadzić do wypadków.

b) Nie należy pracować tym narzędziem w 
otoczeniu zagrożonym wybuchem, w którym 
znajdują się np. łatwopalne ciecze, gazy lub 
pyły. Elektronarzędzia wywołują iskry, które 
mogą podpalić ten pył lub pary.

c) Elektronarzędzie trzymać podczas pracy z 
daleka od dzieci i innych osób. Przy od-
wróceniu uwagi można stracić kontrolę nad 
narzędziem.

2) Bezpieczeństwo elektryczne
a) Wtyczka urządzenia musi pasować do 

gniazda. Nie wolno zmieniać wtyczki w 
jakikolwiek sposób. Nie należy używać wtyc-
zek adapterowych razem z uziemnionymi 
narzędziami. Niezmienione wtyczki i pasujące 
gniazda zmniejszają ryzyko porażenia prądem.

b) Należy unikać kontaktu z uziemnionymi 
powierzchniami jak rury, grzejniki, piece i 
lodówki. Istnieje zwiększone ryzyko porażenia 
prądem, gdy Państwa ciało jest uziemnione.

c) Urządzenie należy trzymać zabezpieczo-
ne przed deszczem i wilgocią. Wniknięcie 
wody do elektronarzędzia podwyższa ryzyko 
porażenia prądem.

d) Nigdy nie należy używać kabla do innych 
czynności. Nigdy nie używać kabla do 
noszenia urządzenia za kabel, zawieszenia 
lub do wyciągania wtyczki z gniazda. Kabel 
należy trzymać z daleka od wysokich tempe-
ratur, oleju, ostrych krawędzi lub ruchomych 
części urządzenia. Uszkodzone lub poplątane 
kable zwiększają ryzyko porażenia prądem.

e) W przypadku, że elektronarzędziem pracuje 

się na świeżym powietrzu należy używać 
kabla przedłużającego, który dopuszczony 
jest do używania na zewnątrz. Użycie do-
puszczonego do używania na zewnątrz kabla 
przedłużającego zmniejsza ryzyko porażenia 
prądem.

f) Jeżeli nie da się uniknąć zasto-
sowania elektronarzędzia w wilgotn-
ym otoczeniu, należy użyć wyłącznika 
ochronnegoróżnicowo-prądowego. Zasto-
sowanie wyłącznika ochronnego różnicowo-
prądowego zmniejsza ryzyko porażenia 
prądem.

3) Bezpieczeństwo osób
a) Należy być uważnym, zważać na to co się 

robi i pracę elektronarzędziem rozpoczynać 
z rozsądkiem. Nie należy używać urządzenia 
gdy jest się zmęczonym lub pod wpływem 
narkotyków, alkoholu lub lekarstw. Mo-
ment nieuwagi przy użyciu urządzenia może 
doprowadzić do poważnych urażeń ciała.

b) Należy nosić osobiste wyposażenie ochron-
ne i zawsze okulary ochronne. Noszenie 
osobistego wyposażenia ochronnego jak 
maska przeciwpyłowa, nie ślizgające się buty 
robocze, hełm ochronny lub ochrona słuchu, w 
zależności od rodzaju i użycia elektronarzędzia 
zmniejsza ryzyko obrażeń ciała.

c) Należy unikać niezamierzonego urucho-
mienia narzędzia. Należy upewnić się, że 
włącznik/wyłącznik znajduje się w pozycji 
“AUS” (“wyłączony”) zanim włożona zos-
tanie wtyczka do gniazda. W przypadku, że 
przy noszeniu urządzenia trzyma się palec na 
włączniku/wyłączniku lub włączone urządzenie 
podłączone zostanie do prądu, to może to 
doprowadzić do wypadków.

d) Zanim urządzenie zostanie włączone 
należy usunąć narzędzia nastawcze lub 
klucze. Narzędzie lub klucz, które znajdują 
się w ruchomych częściach urządzenia mogą 
doprowadzić do obrażeń ciała.

e) Nie należy przeceniać swoich możliwości. 
Należy dbać o bezpieczną pozycję pracy 
i zawsze utrzymywać równowagę. Przez 
to możliwa jest lepsza kontrola urządzenia w 
nieprzewidzianych sytuacjach.

f) Należy nosić odpowiednie ubranie. Nie 
należy nosić luźnego ubrania lub biżuterii. 

Ogólne przepisy bezpieczeństwa
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Włosy, ubranie i rękawice należy trzymać z 
daleka od ruchomych części. Luźne ubranie, 
biżuteria lub długie włosy mogą zostać ujęte 
przez poruszające się części.

g) W przypadku, że możliwe jest zamon-
towanie urządzeń odsysających lub 
podchwytujących należy upewnić się, czy 
są one właściwie podłączone i prawidłowo 
użyte. Użycie tych urządzeń zmniejsza 
zagrożenie spowodowane pyłami.

4) Staranne obcowanie oraz użycie 
elektronarzędzi

a) Nie należy przeciążać urządzenia. Do pracy 
używać należy elektronarzędzia, które jest do 
tego przewidziane. Odpowiednim narzędziem 
pracuje się lepiej i bezpieczniej w podanym 
zakresie sprawności.

b) Nie należy używać elektronarzędzia, któ-
rego włącznik/wyłącznik jest uszkodzony. 
Elektronarzędzie, którego nie można włączyć 
lub wyłączyć jest niebezpieczne i musi zostać 
naprawione.

c) Przed podjęciem nastawienia urządzenia, 
wymiany narzędzi lub odłożeniem narzędzia 
należy wyciągnąć wtyczkę z gniazda. Ten 
środek ostrożności zapobiega niezamierzo-
nemu włączeniu się urządzenia.

d) Nie używane elektronarzędzia należy 
przechowywać poza dosięgiem dzieci. Nie 
należy dać narzędzia do użytku osobom, 
które jego nie znają lub nie przeczytały tych 
przepisów. Używane przez niedoświadczone 
osoby elektronarzędzia są niebezpieczne.

e) Urządzenie należy pieczołowicie 
pielęgnować. Należy kontrolować, czy 
ruchome części urządzenia funkcjonują bez 
zarzutu i nie są zablokowane, czy części nie 
są pęknięte lub uszkodzone, co mogłoby 
mieć wpływ na prawidłowe funkcjonowanie 
urządzenia. Uszkodzone części należy przed 
użyciem urządzenia oddać do naprawy. 
Wiele wypadków spowodowanych jest przez 
niewłaściwą konserwację elektronarzędzi.

f) Narzędzia tnące należy utrzymywać ostre 
i czyste. Starannie pielęgnowane narzędzia 
tnące z ostrymi krawędziami tnącymi 
zablokowują się rzadziej i łatwiej się je prowadzi.

g) Elektronarzędzia, osprzęt, narzędzia itd. 
należy używać odpowiednio do tych przepi-
sów i tak, jak jest to przewidziane dla tego 
specjalnego typu urządzenia. Uwzględnić 

należy przy tym warunki pracy i czynność do 
wykonania. Użycie elektronarzędzi do innych 
niż przewidziane prace może doprowadzić do 
niebezpiecznych sytuacji.

5) Serwis
a) Naprawę urządzenia należy zlecić jedynie 

kwalifikowanemu fachowcowi i przy użyciu 
orginalnych części zamiennych. To gwaran-
tuje, że bezpieczeństwo urządzenia zostanie 
zachowane.
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ATENŢIE! Citiţi toate instrucţiunile. Nerespectarea 
următoarelor instrucţiuni referitoare la securitatea 
şi protecţia muncii ar putea duce la electrocutare, 
incendii şi/sau răniri grave. Termenul de “sculă 
electrică” folosit în instrucţiunile următoare se referă 
la scule electrice racordate la reţeaua electrică (prin 
cordon de alimentare) şi la sculele electrice cu acu-
mulator (fără cordon de alimentare).
RESPECTAŢI CU GRIJĂ ACESTE INSTRUCŢIUNI.
1) Locul de muncă

a) Păstraţi-vă locul de muncă curat şi bine 
iluminat. Dezordinea la locul de muncă şi 
existenţa unor sectoare de lucru neiluminate 
poate duce la accidente.

b) Nu folosiţi maşina în medii cu pericol de 
explozie, acolo unde există lichide, gaze 
sau pulberi inflamabile. Sculele electrice pot 
produce scântei care să aprindă pulberile sau 
vaporii.

c) Nu permiteţi accesul copiilor şi al altor per-
soane în timpul lucrului cu maşina. Dacă vi 
se distrage atenţia puteţi pierde controlul asupra 
maşinii.

2) Securitate electrică
a) Ştecherul de racordare a maşinii trebuie 

să se potrivească cu priza de alimentare. 
Nu este permisă în nici-un caz modificarea 
ştecherului. Nu folosiţi adaptoare pentru 
ştechere la maşinile legate la pământ. 
Ştecherele nemodificate şi prizele de curent 
adecvate acestora reduc riscul de electrocutare.

b) Evitaţi contactul corporal cu suprafeţe 
legate la pământ ca ţevi, radiatoare, plite 
electrice şi frigidere. Există un risc crescut de 
electrocutare atunci când corpul dv. este şi el 
legat la pământ.

c) Nu lăsaţi maşina afară în ploaie sau în mediu 
umed. Riscul de electrocutare creşte atunci 
când într-o sculă electrice pătrunde apă.

d) Nu trageţi niciodată maşina de cordonul de 
alimentare pentru a o transporta, a o atârna 
sau a scoate ştecherul din priza de curent. 
Feriţi cordonul de alimentare de căldură, ulei, 
muchii ascuţite sau de subansamble aflate 
în mişcare. Un cordon de alimentare deteriorat 
sau înfăşurat măreşte riscul de electrocutare.

e) Atunci când lucraţi cu scula electrică în aer 
liber, folosiţi numai cordoane prelungitoare 

autorizate pentru exterior. Întrebuinţarea unu 
cordon prelungitor adecvat utilizării în aer liber 
reduce riscul de electrocutare.

f) Atunci când nu poate fi evitată utilizarea 
sculei electrice în mediu umed, folosiţi un 
întrerupător automat de protecţie împotriva 
tensiunilor periculoase. Întrebuinţarea unui 
întrerupător automat de protecţie împotriva 
tensiunilor periculoase reduce riscul de electro-
cutare.

3) Securitatea persoanelor
a) Fiţi vigilenţi, fiţi atenţi la ceea ce faceţi şi 

procedaţi raţional atunci când lucraţi cu scu-
la electrică. Nu folosiţi maşina dacă sunteţi 
obosiţi sau vă aflaţi sub influenţa drogurilor, 
alcoolului sau a medicamentelor. Un moment 
de neatenţie în timpul lucrului cu maşina poate 
duce la răniri grave.

b) Purtaţi echipament de protecţie personală 
şi întotdeauna ochelari de protecţie. Folosi-
rea echipamentelor de protecţie a persoanei 
ca mască de protecţie împotriva prafului, 
încălţăminte antiderapantă, cască de protecţie 
sau aparat de protecţie auditivă, în funcţie de 
tipul şi domeniul de folosire al sculei electrice, 
reduce riscul rănirilor.

c) Evitaţi pornirea involuntară a maşinii. Înainte 
de a introduce ştecherul în priza de curent, 
asiguraţi-vă că întrerupătorul maşinii se află 
în poziţia “OPRIT”. Trasportarea maşini cu 
butonul întrerupător apăsat sau introducerea 
ştecherului în priza de curent cu maşina pornită 
poate duce la accidente.

d) Înainte de a pune maşina în funcţiune 
scoateţi afară cheile reglabile şi fixe. O cheie 
reglabilă sau fixă, aflată într-o componentă de 
maşină care se roteşte, poate provoca răniri.

e) Nu vă supraapreciaţi. Asiguraţi-vă o poziţie 
stabilă şi păstraţi-vă întotdeauna echilibrul. 
Astfel veţi putea controla mai bine maşina în 
situaţii neaşteptate.

f) Purtaţi îmbrăcăminte de lucru adecvată. 
Nu purtaţi haine largi sau podoabe. Ţineţi 
părul, îmbrăcămintea şi mănuşile departe de 
componente aflate în mişcare. Îmbrăcămintea 
largă, podoabele şi părul lung pot fi prinse de 
piesele aflate în mişcare.

g) Dacă există posibilitatea montării de echi-
pamente şi instalaţii de aspirare şi colectare 
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a prafului, asiguraţi-vă că acestea sunt 
conectate şi folosite corect. Folosirea acestor 
echipamente reduce efectele dăunătoare legate 
de acumularea prafului.

4) Manevraţi şi folosiţi cu grijă sculele electrice
a) Nu suprasolicitaţi maşina. Folosiţi scu-

la electrică destinată executării lucrării 
dumneavoastră. Cu scula electrică potrivită 
lucraţi mai bine şi mai sigur în domeniul de 
putere specificat.

b) Nu folosiţi scula electrică dacă are 
întrerupătorul defect. O sculă electrică, 
care nu mai poate fi pornită sau oprită este 
periculoasă şi trebuie reparată.

c) Scoateţi ştecherul din priza de curent înainte 
de a executa reglaje la maşină, înainte de 
înlocuirea accesoriilor sau de a depozita 
maşina. Această măsură preventivă reduce 
riscul unei porniri involuntare a maşinii.

d) În caz de nefolosire păstraţi maşinile la loc 
inaccesibil copiilor. Nu permiteţi persoanelor 
care nu sunt familiarizate cu maşina sau 
care n-au citit prezentele instrucţiuni, să 
folosească maşina. Sculele electrice sunt pe-
riculoase atunci când sunt folosite de persoane 
fără experienţă.

e) Întreţineţi-vă cu grijă maşina. Controlaţi dacă 
componentele mobile funcţionează corect şi 
dacă nu se blochează, dacă nu există piese 
defecte sau deteriorate, care să afecteze 
funcţionarea maşinii. Înainte de a repune în 
funcţiune maşina, duceţi-o la un atelier de 
asistenţă service pentru repararea sau înlo-
cuirea pieselor deteriorate. Multe accidente 
s-au datorat întreţinerii defectuoase a sculelor 
electrice.

f) Păstraţi accesoriile bine ascuţite şi curate. 
Accesoriile atent întreţinute, cu muchii tăietoare 
bine ascuţite se blochează mai greu şi pot fi 
conduse mai uşor.

g) Folosiţi sculele electrice, accesoriile, 
dispozitivele de lucru etc. conform prezen-
telor instrucţiuni şi aşa cum este specificat 
pentru acest tip de maşină. Ţineţi seama de 
condiţiile de lucru şi de lucrarea care trebuie 
executată. Întrebuinţarea unor scule electrice 
destinate altor utilizări decât cele preconizate, 
poate duce la situaţii periculoase.

5) Service
a) Permiteţi repararea maşinii dumneavoastră 

numai de către un specialist calificat şi 

numai cu piese de schimb originale. În acest 
mod este garantată menţinerea siguranţei de 
exploatare a maşinii.
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BG

ВНИМАНИЕ! Прочетете внимателно всички 
указания. Неспазването на приведените по-долу 
указания може да доведе до токов удар, пожар и/
или тежки травми. Използваният по-долу термин 
“електроинструмент” се отнася до захранвани 
от електрическата мрежа електроинструменти 
(със захранващ кабел) и до захранвани от 
акумулаторна батерия електроинструменти (без 
захранващ кабел).
СЪХРАНЯВАЙТЕ ТЕЗИ УКАЗАНИЯ НА 
СИГУРНО МЯСТО.
1) Работно място

a) Поддържайте работното си място чисто и 
подредено. Безпорядъкът и недостатъчното 
осветление могат да спомогнат за 
възникването на трудова злополука.

b) Не работете с електроинструмента 
в среда с повишена опасност от 
възникване на експлозия, в близост до 
леснозапалими течности, газове или 
прахообразни материали. По време 
на работа в електроинструментите се 
отделят искри, които могат да възпламенят 
прахообразни материали или пари.

c) Дръжте деца и странични лица на 
безопасно разстояние, докато работите с 
електроинструмента. Ако вниманието Ви 
бъде отклонено, може да загубите контрола 
над електроинструмент.

2) Безопасност при работа с електрически ток
a) Щепселът на електроинструмента трябва 

да е подходящ за ползвания контакт. В 
никакъв случай не се допуска изменяне 
на конструкцията на щепсела. Когато 
работите със занулени електроуреди, 
не използвайте адаптери за щепсела. 
Ползването на оригинални щепсели и 
контакти намалява риска от възникване на 
токов удар.

b) Избягвайте допира на тялото Ви до 
заземени тела, напр. тръби, отоплителни 
уреди, пещи и хладилници. Когато тялото 
Ви е заземено, рискът от възникване на 
токов удар е по-голям.

c) Предпазвайте електроинструмента си 
от дъжд и влага. Проникването на вода в 
електроинструмента повишава опасността 
от токов удар.

d) Не използвайте захранващия кабел 
за цели, за които той не е предвиден, 
напр. за да носите електроинструмента 
за кабела или да извадите щепсела 
от контакта. Предпазвайте кабела от 
нагряване, омасляване, допир до остри 
ръбове или до подвижни звена на 
машини. Повредени или усукани кабели 
увеличават риска от възникване на токов 
удар.

e) Когато работите с електроинструмент 
навън, използвайте само удължителни 
кабели, предназначени за работа на 
открито. Използването на удължител, 
предназначен за работа на открито, 
намалява риска от възникване на токов удар.

f) Ако се налага използването на 
електроинструмента във влажна среда, 
използвайте предпазен прекъсвач 
заутечни токове. Използването на 
предпазен прекъсвач за утечни токове 
намалява опасността от възникване на токов 
удар.

3) Безопасен начин на работа
a) Бъдете концентрирани, следете 

внимателно действията си и постъпвайте 
предпазливо и разумно. Не използвайте 
електроинструмента, когато сте уморени 
или под влиянието на наркотични 
вещества, алкохол или упойващи 
лекарства. Един миг разсеяност при 
работа с електроинструмент може да 
има за последствие изключително тежки 
наранявания.

b) Работете с предпазващо работно 
облекло и винаги с предпазни очила. 
Носенето на подходящи за ползвания 
електроинструмент и извършваната дейност 
лични предпазни средства, като дихателна 
маска, здрави плътнозатворени обувки 
със стабилен грайфер, защитна каска или 
шумозаглушители (антифони), намалява 
риска от възникване на трудова злополука.

c) Избягвайте опасността от включване 
на електроинструмента по невнимание. 
Преди да включите щепсела в 
захранващата мрежа се уверявайте, 
че пусковият прекъсвач е в положение 
“изключено”. Ако, когато носите 
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електроинструмента, държите пръста 
си върху пусковия прекъсвач, или ако 
подавате захранващо напрежение на 
електроинструмента, когато е включен, 
съществува опасност от възникване на 
трудова злополука.

d) Преди да включите електроинструмента, 
се уверявайте, че сте отстранили от него 
всички помощни инструменти и гаечни 
ключове. Помощен инструмент, забравен на 
въртящо се звено, може да причини травми.

e) Не надценявайте възможностите си. 
Работете в стабилно положение на 
тялото и във всеки момент поддържайте 
равновесие. Така ще можете да 
контролирате електроинструмента по-добре 
и по-безопасно, ако възникне неочаквана 
ситуация.

f) Работете с подходящо облекло. Не 
работете с широки дрехи или украшения. 
Дръжте косата си, дрехите и ръкавици 
на безопасно разстояние от въртящи се 
звена на електроинструментите. Широките 
дрехи, украшенията, дългите коси могат да 
бъдат захванати и увлечени от въртящи се 
звена.

g) Ако е възможно използването на външна 
аспирационна система, се уверявайте, че 
тя е включена и функционира изправно. 
Използването на аспирационна система 
намалява рисковете, дължащи се на 
отделящата се при работа прах.

4) Грижливо отношение към 
електроинструментите

a) Не претоварвайте електроинструмента. 
Използвайте електроинструментите само 
съобразно тяхното предназначение. Ще 
работите по-добре и по-безопасно, когато 
използвате подходящия електроинструмент 
в зададения от производителя диапазон на 
натоварване.

b) Не използвайте електроинструмент, 
чиито пусков прекъсвач е повреден. 
Електроинструмент, който не може да бъде 
изключван и включван по предвидения от 
производителя начин, е опасен и трябва да 
бъде ремонтиран.

c) Преди да променяте настройките 
на електроинструмента, да 
заменяте работни инструменти и 
допълнителни приспособления, както 
и когато продължително време няма 

да използвате електроинструмента, 
изключвайте щепсела от захранващата 
мрежа. Тази мярка премахва опасността 
от задействане на електроинструмента по 
невнимание.

d) Съхранявайте електроинструментите 
на места, където не могат да бъдат 
достигнати от деца. Не допускайте те 
да бъдат използвани от лица, които не 
са запознати с начина на работа с тях и 
не са прочели тези инструкции. Когато 
са в ръцете на неопитни потребители, 
електроинструментите могат да бъдат 
изключително опасни.

e) Поддържайте електроинструментите 
си грижливо. Проверявайте дали 
подвижните звена функционират 
безукорно, дали не заклинват, дали има 
счупени или повредени детайли, които 
нарушават или изменят функциите 
на електроинструмента. Преди да 
използвате електроинструмента, се 
погрижете повредените детайли да бъдат 
ремонтирани. Много от трудовите злополуки 
се дължат на недобре поддържани 
електроинструменти и уреди.

f) Поддържайте режещите инструменти 
винаги добре заточени и чисти. Добре 
поддържаните режещи инструменти с остри 
ръбове оказват по-малко съпротивление и 
се водят по-леко.

g) Използвайте електроинструментите, 
допълнителните приспособления, 
работните инструменти и т. н., съобразно 
инструкциите на производителя. При 
това се съобразявайте и с конкретните 
работни условия, както и с дейности 
и процедури, евентуално предписани 
от различни нормативни документи. 
Използването на електроинструменти за 
различни от предвидените от производителя 
приложения повишава опасността от 
възникване на трудови злополуки.

5) Поддържане
a) Допускайте ремонтът на 

електроинструментите Ви да се извършва 
само от квалифицирани специалисти 
и само с използването на оригинални 
резервни части. По този начин се 
гарантира съхраняване на безопасността на 
електроинструмента.
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RUS

ВНИМАНИЕ! Прочтите все указания. Ошибки 
при соблюдении приведенных ниже указаний 
могут привести к поражению электрическим 
током, пожару, и/или вызвать тяжелые 
травмы. Использованное ниже понятие 
«электроинструмент» обозначает электрический 
инструмент с питанием от электрической 
сети (с кабелем питания) и аккумуляторный 
электроинструмент (без кабеля питания).
ЗАБОТЛИВО ХРАНИТЕ ЭТИ УКАЗАНИЯ.
1) Рабочее место

a) Соблюдайте на Вашем рабочем месте 
чистоту и порядок. Беспорядок на рабочем 
месте и его плохое освещение могут 
привести к несчастным случаям.

b) Не работайте с прибором во 
взрывоопасном окружении, в котором 
находятся горючие жидкости, газы или 
пыли. При работе электроинструмент искрит 
и искры могут воспламенить пыль или пары.

c) Не допускайте детей и других лиц к 
Вашему рабочему месту при работе с 
электроинструментом. При отвлечении 
другими лицами Вы можете потерять 
контроль над прибором.

2) Электрическая безопасность
a) Вилка подключения прибора должна 

отвечать штепсельной розетке. Не 
производите на вилке никаких изменений. 
Не применяйте штекерные адаптеры 
для приборов с защитным заземлением. 
Подлинные штекеры и соответствующие 
сетевые розетки снижают риск 
возникновения электрического удара.

b) Избегайте контакта с заземленными 
поверхностями, как-то трубами, 
системами отопления, плитами и 
холодильниками. При соприкосновении 
с «землей» возникает повышенный риск 
электрошока.

c) Защищайте прибор от воздействий 
дождя и сырости. Проникновение 
воды в электроприбор повышает риск 
электрического удара.

d) Не используйте кабель не по 
назначению и не носите за него прибор, 
не используйте его для подвешивания 
прибора или для вытягивания вилки 

из розетки. Оберегайте кабель от 
воздействий высоких температур, масла, 
острых кромок или двигающихся частей 
прибора. Поврежденный или запутанный 
кабель повышает риск электрического удара.

e) При работе с электроинструментом под 
открытым небом используйте только 
такой удлинительный кабель, который 
допущен для наружного применения. 
Использование допущенного для наружных 
работ удлинительного кабеля снижает риск 
электрического удара.

f) Если невозможно избежать применения 
электроинструмента в сыром помещении, 
подключайте электроинструмент через 
устройство защитного отключения. 
Применение устройства защитного 
отключения снижает риск электрического 
поражения.

3) Безопасность людей
a) Будьте внимательны, следите за тем, 

что Вы делаете и выполняйте работу 
с электроинструментом обдуманно. 
Не пользуйтесь прибором в усталом 
состоянии или если Вы находитесь 
под действием наркотиков, алкоголя 
или лекарств. Момент невнимательности 
при работе с прибором может привести к 
серьезным травмам.

b) Носите индивидуальные средства 
защиты и всегда защитные очки. 
Индивидуальные средства защиты, 
применяемые в зависимости от вида и 
использования электроинструмента, как то 
пылезащитный респиратор, нескользящая 
обувь, защитный шлем, средства защиты 
слуха, сокращают риск травм.

c) Избегайте случайного включения 
электроинструмента. Проверьте 
положение выключателя, он должен 
стоять в положении «Выкл.» перед тем 
как Вы вставите вилку в штепсельную 
розетку. Если Вы при ношении прибора 
держите пальцы на выключателе или если 
Вы подключаете включенный прибор к 
электропитанию, то это может привести к 
несчастным случаям.

d) Выньте инструменты для настройки и 
установки или гаечный ключ из прибора 
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перед его включением. Инструмент или 
ключ, находящийся во вращающейся части 
прибора, может привести к травмам.

e) Не переоценивайте свои способности. 
Обеспечьте себе надежное и устойчивое 
положение, чтобы Вы в любой момент 
держали свое тело в равновесии. В таком 
положении Вы сможете лучше держать 
под контролем прибор в неожиданных 
ситуациях.

f) Носите подходящую рабочую одежду, 
прилегающую к телу и откажитесь от 
украшений. Держите волосы, одежду и 
перчатки подальше от находящихся в 
движении частей прибора. Свободная 
одежда, украшения и длинные волосы могут 
быть захвачены находящимися в движении 
частями.

g) При наличии возможности установки 
пылеотсасывающих и пылесборных 
устройств убедитесь в том, что 
они присоединены и правильно 
используются. Использование этих 
устройств снижает опасность от воздействия 
пыли.

4) Заботливое обращение с
электроинструментом и его правильная 
эксплуатация

a) Не перегружайте прибор. Используйте 
для Вашей работы предназначенный для 
этого электроинструмент. С подходящим 
электроинструментом Вы работаете лучше и 
надежнее в указанном диапазоне мощности.

b) Не пользуйтесь электроинструментом 
с неисправным выключателем. 
Электроинструмент, не поддающийся 
включению или выключению, опасен и 
должен быть отремонтирован.

c) Выньте вилку из штепсельной 
розетки перед тем как Вы начнете 
выполнять настройку прибора, 
смену принадлежностей или перед 
уборкой Вашего рабочего места. Эта 
мера предосторожности предотвращает 
случайный старт прибора.

d) Неиспользуемый электроинструмент 
храните в недосягаемом для детей месте. 
Не позволяйте использовать прибор 
лицам, которые не ознакомлены с ним 
или не читали настоящих указаний. 
Электроинструменты представляют собой 
опасность в руках неопытных лиц.

e) Тщательно ухаживайте за Вашим 
прибором. Проверяйте безупречную 
функцию подвижных частей, легкость 
их хода, целостность всех частей и 
отсутствие повреждений, которые 
могли бы отрицательно повлиять на 
функционирование прибора. Сдайте 
поврежденные части прибора на ремонт 
до его использования. Причины большого 
числа несчастных случаев вытекали из 
плохого обслуживания электроприбора.

f) Держите в заточенном и чистом 
состоянии режущие инструменты. Хорошо 
ухоженный режущий инструмент с острыми 
режущими кромками реже заклинивается и 
его легче вести.

g) Используйте электроинструменты, 
принадлежности, рабочий инструмент 
и т. п. в соответствии с настоящими 
указаниями и так, как это предписано 
для этого специального типа прибора. 
Учитывайте при этом рабочие условия 
и подлежащую выполнению работу. 
Использование электроинструментов не 
по назначению может привести к опасным 
ситуациям.

5) Сервис
a) Поручайте ремонт Вашего прибора только 

квалифицированному специальному 
персоналу при использовании подлинных 
запасных частей. Этим обеспечивается 
сохранение безопасности прибора.
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DİKKAT! Bu talimatın bütün hükümlerini oku-
yun. Aşağıdaki talimat hükümlerine uyarken hata 
yapılacak olursa, elektrik çarpmaları, yangın ve/
veya ağır yaralanmalara neden olunabilir. Aşağıda 
kullanılan “Elektrikli el aleti” kavramı ile akım 
şebekesine bağlı elektrikli el aletleri (bağlantı kablolu) 
ve batarya ile çalışan elektrikli el aletleri (bağlantı 
kablosuz) ifade edilmektedir.
BU GÜVENLİK TALİMATINI GÜVENLİ BİR YERDE 
İYİ BİR BİÇİMDE SAKLAYIN.
1) Çalışma yeri

a) Çalıştığınız yeri temiz ve düzenli tutun. 
İşyerindeki düzensizlik ve yetersiz aydınlatma 
kazalara neden olabilir.

b) Yanıcı sıvıların, gazların veya tozların 
bulunduğunu patlama tehlikesi olan yer ve 
mekânlarda aletinizle çalışmayın. Elektrikli el 
aletleri, toz veya buharların tutuşmasına veya 
yanmasına neden olan kıvılcımlar çıkarırlar.

c) Elektrikli el aletinizle çalışırken çocukları 
ve başkalarını çalışma alanınızın uzağında 
tutun. Yakınınızda bulunan kişiler dikkatinizi 
dağıtabilir ve bu da alet üzerindeki kontrolünüzü 
kaybetmenize neden olabilir.

2) Elektriksel güvenlik
a) Aletinizin bağlantı fişi prize uymalıdır. 

Fişi hiçbir şekilde değiştirmeyin. Koru-
yucu topraklamalı aletlerle adaptörlü fiş 
kullanmayın. Değiştirilmemiş, orijinal fiş ve 
uygun prizler elektrik çarpma tehlikesini azaltır.

b) Borular, kalorifer tesisatı, ısıtıcılar ve 
buzdolapları gibi topraklanmış yüzeylerle 
bedensel temasa gelmekten kaçının. Eğer be-
deniniz topraklanacak olursa yüksek bir elektrik 
çarpma tehlikesi ortaya çıkar.

c) Aletinizi yağmur ve nemden koruyun. 
Elektrikli el aletinin içine suyun sızması elektrik 
çarpma tehlikesini yükseltir.

d) Kabloyu kendi amacı dışında kullanmayın; 
örneğin aleti kablodan tutarak taşımayın, 
aleti kablo ile asmayın veya kablodan çe-
kerek fişi prizden çıkarmayın. Kabloyu aşırı 
sıcaktan, yağlardan, keskin kenarlı cisimler-
den veya aletin hareketli parçalarından uzak 
tutun. Hasarlı veya dolaşmış kablo elektrik 
çarpma tehlikesini yükseltir.

e) Elektrikli el aletinizle açık havada çalışırken 
mutlaka açık havada kullanılmaya müsaa-

deli uzatma kablosu kullanın. Açık havada 
kullanılmaya uygun ve müsaadeli uzatma ka-
blosunun kullanılması elektrik çarpma tehlikesini 
azaltır.

f) Elektrikli el aletinin nemli ortamlarda 
çalştrlmas şartsa, mutlaka arza akm koruma 
şalteri kullann. Arza akm koruma şalterinin 
kullanm elektrik çarpma tehlikesini azaltr.

3) Kişilerin güvenliği
a) Dikkatli olun, ne yaptığınıza dikkat edin 

ve elektrikli el aletinizle çalışırken makul 
hareket edin. Yorgunsanız, hap, ilaç veya 
alkol almışsanız aletinizi kullanmayın. Aletinizi 
kullanırken bir anlık dikkatsizliğiniz ciddi yaralan-
malara yol açabilir.

b) Daima kişisel korunma donanımları ve bir 
koruyucu gözlük kullanın. Elektrikli el aletinin 
türü ve kullanımına uygun olarak kullanacağınız 
toz maskesi, kaymayan sağlam iş ayakkabıları, 
koruyucu kask veya koruyucu kulaklık gibi 
kişisel korunma donanımlarını kullanmanız 
yaralanma tehlikesini büyük ölçüde azaltır.

c) Aletinizin kontrolünüz dışında çalışmaması 
için gerekli önlemleri alın. Fişi prize takma-
dan önce açma/kapama şalterinin mutlaka 
“Kapalı” konumda olduğundan emin olun. 
Aleti taşırken parmağınız açma/kapama şalteri 
üzerinde ise veya aleti açık durumda akım 
şebekesine bağlayacak olursanız kaza tehlikesi 
ile karşılaşırsınız.

d) Aleti çalıştırmadan önce ayar aletlerini veya 
tornavidaları aletten uzaklaştırın. Dönen alet 
parçasına temas halinde bulunan bir uç veya 
anahtar yaralanmalara neden olabilir.

e) Kendinize çok fazla güvenmeyin. 
Duruşunuzun güvenli olmasına dikkat edin 
ve daima dengenizi koruyun. Bu sayede ale-
tinizi beklenmedik durumlarda daha iyi kontrol 
edersiniz.

f) Uygun iş giysileri giyin. Çalışırken çok 
bol giysiler giymeyin ve takı takmayın. 
Saçlarınızı, giysilerinizi ve eldivenlerinizi 
aletin hareketli parçalarından uzak tutun. Bol 
giysiler, takılar veya uzun saçlar aletin hareketli 
parçaları tarafından tutulabilir.

g) Aletinize toz emme donanımı ve toz tutma 
donanımı takılabiliyorsa, bunların bağlı olup 
olmadığını ve doğru işlev görüp görme-
diklerini kontrol edin. Bu gibi donanımların 

Genel Güvenlik Talimatı
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kullanılması tozlardan gelebilecek tehlikeleri 
azaltır.

4) Elektrikli el aletleriyle dikkatli çalışmak ve aleti 
doğru kullanmak

a) Aletinizi aşırı ölçüde zorlamayın. İşinize 
uygun elektrikli el aletini kullanın. Uygun 
elektrikli el aleti ile belirtilen performans alanında 
daha iyi ve daha güvenli çalışırsınız.

b) Açma/kapama şalteri arızalı olan elektrikli el 
aletini kullanmayın. Açılıp kapanamayan bir 
elektrikli el aleti tehlikelidir ve onarılması gerekir.

c) Aletin kendinde bir ayarlama yapmadan, 
aksesuarı değiştirmeden veya aleti elinizden 
bırakmadan önce fişi prizden çekin. Bu ön-
lem, aletin kontrolünüz dışında ve istenmeden 
çalışmasını önler.

d) Kullanım dışında iken elektrikli el aleti-
nizi çocukların ulaşamayacağı bir yerde 
saklayın. Aleti kullanmayı bilmeyen veya 
bu güvenlik talimatını okumayan kişilerin 
aleti kullanmasına izin vermeyin. Deneyimsiz 
kişiler tarafından kullanıldıkları takdirde elektrikli 
el aletleri tehlikeli olabilirler.

e) Aletinizin bakımını özenle yapın. Aletin 
hareketli parçalarının kusursuz işlev görüp 
görmediklerini ve sıkışmadıklarını, parçaların 
kırık veya hasarlı olup olmadıklarını kontrol 
edin, aksi takdirde alet işlevini tam olarak 
yerine getiremez. Aletinizi kullanmadan önce 
hasarlı parçaları onartın. Birçok iş kazası alet-
lerin kötü ve yetersiz bakımından kaynaklanır.

f) Kesici uçları keskin ve temiz tutun. iyi bakım 
görmüş kesici uçlar daha ender sıkışırlar ve 
daha iyi yönlendirilirler.

g) Elektrikli el aletlerini, aksesuarı, uçları ve 
benzerlerini bu güvenlik talimatına uygun 
olarak ve alet tipine özgü kurallara uya-
rak kullanın. Aletinizi kullanırken çalışma 
koşullarını ve yaptığınız işi daima dikkate 
alın. Elektrikli el aletlerini kendileri için öngörülen 
işlerin dışında kullanmak tehlikeli durumların 
ortaya çıkmasına neden olabilir.

5) Servis
a) Aletinizi sadece uzman bir elemana ve 

orijinal yedek parçalar kullandırarak onartın. 
Böylelikle aletin güvenliğini korumuş olursunuz.
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